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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
UNITED STATES ARMY CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION COMMAND 

4grn MILITARY POLICE DETACHMENT (CID) (FWD) 
3RD MILITARY POLICE GROUP (CID) 
CAMP VICTORY, BAGHDAD, IRAQ 

APO AE 09342 

16 JUN 2005 

(u) MEMORANDUM FOR SEE DISTRIBUTION 
(U) SUBJECT: CID REPORT OF INVESTIGATION - FINAL SUPPLEMENTALISSI 

0127-2004-CID259-80193 - 5C1 Q215Y2E 

(U) DATES/TIMES/LOCATIONS OF OCCURRENCES: 
1. 15 JAN 2004,0001 - 29 JAN 2004,2359; UNKNOWN DETENTION 

FACILITY, BAGHDAD. INTERNATIONAL AIRPqRT (BIAP), IRAQ (IZ):-- 

( U ) P A T E I T m  REPORTED: 27 MAY 2004,0900 
I ' d  

J 

SUBJECT: 
1. UNKNOWN; AGGRAVATED ASSAULT (INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE), 

CRUELTY AND MALTREATMENT (INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE) (NFI) 

2. UNKNOWN; AGGRAVATED ASSAULT (INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE), 
CRUELTY AND MALTREATMENT (INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE) (NFI) 
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AGGRAVATED ASSAULT (INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE), CRUELTY AND 
MALTREATMENT (INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE) (NFT) 

" ~ - - , <  
I 

(6 )  ~ 7 1 W  -)I, L 61C6P-9 2, CIV; IRAQI; ISN: m , m  (U ( 7 1 ~ 9 - 5  t &N 
IltDce)-7 W W  CAPTURE: 1 5 JAN 2004; AGGRAVATED 

ASSAULT (INSUF'FICIENT E V I D ~ C E ) ,  CRUELTY AND MALTREATMENT 
(INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE) (NFI) ' 

(v) INVESTIGATIVE S ~ ~ R Y :  ' 

(U) On 27 May 04, this investigation was initiated based on notification fiom the 
Prisoner Interview/Interrogation Team (PIT), Criminal investigation ~ iv is idn  (ClD), 

Confinement Facility (BCCF), Abu Ghraib, Iraq (IZ), that Ms. 
k i ~ 7 . L  abused while detained at an unknown location, believed to be 

Airport, Baghdad, IZ (BIAP). 

(U) The conduct of this investigation could not determine if the offenses of Aggravated ' 

Assault, and Cruelty and Maltreatment occurred. Interviews with i terro ators at the 
BCCF failed to produce credible ormation which supporte -claims of [W)L.~ 
abuse. Further, review of -cal records noted no injuries consistent with &.. e l*  
her allegations. @JU)LC.- j CIIDI-? 

OT) On 4 Mar 05, this office received information fiom the Operations Officer, 1 lm 
M i l i q  Police Battalion (CID)(FWD), Camp Victory, IZ, reporting receipt of ~eques t  
for Correction (RF~)(0132-05-C1~001) from the United States Army Criminal 
Investigation Command (USACIDC), which revealed the necessity for additional 
administrative and investigative activities. 

(U) On 8 Apr 05, this case file was forwarded to Headquarters, USACIDC, for review by 
the Detainee Abuse Task Force (DATF). The case file was returned and the DATF noted 
the closure of this investigation as insufficient evidence was appropriate and 
recommended no further action. 

(U) STATUTES: . . 

(U) ARTICLE 128, UCMJ: AGGRAVATED ASSAULT 
ARTICLE 93, UCMJ: CRUELTY AND MALTREATMENT 

(U) EXHIBITS/SUBSTANTIATION: 

(U) ADDED ATTACHED: 
& ~ ~ ) C + / , C I % ~ I -  

(U) 22. Agent's Investigative Report (AIR), SA- 48'h Military Police . 
Detachment, Camp Victory, Baghdad, IZ, 18 Jun 05, detailing this case being fonvarded 
to Headquarters, USACIDC for review and coordination with Investigative Operations 
Division, Headquarters, USACIDC, recommending this case be closed. 026061  
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None: 

(U) STATUS: This is a Final Supplemental. Commander's Report of Action Taken (DA 
Form 4833) is not required. 

(U) Report Prepared By: Report Approved By: 
j ' '  

, W 1 7 ) w - /  (1m.p It, & k 7 1 ~ + ,  , t&b]-)  

(4X 7) eaj - , 
/ b X & ) -  j 

7 1 e t )  I ,  CCXd)-) 
Special Agent, ~etacknent  Comrnan er 

Wl.&J - / 
(U) Distribution: 
1-DIK USACRC, 601 0, 6" Street, Fort Belvoir, VA 22060-5506 (original) 
1 -Thru: CDR, 1 1" MP BN (CID) (FWD), APO AE 09342 

Thru: CDR, 3m MP Group (CID) 
To: CDR, USACIDC, ATTN: CIOP-ZA, Fort Belvoir, VA 22060 

1-Chief, Investigative Operations Division, USACIDC 
1-Deputy Chief of Staff for Operations, USACIDC 
1-CID Current Operations, USACIDC 
1-PMO, MNc-I (e-mail only) 
1 -SJA, MNC-I (e-mail only) 
1-Chief of Staff, Detainee 0 erations, MNF-I 

TE 1-Detachment Sergeant, 48 MP Det (CID) {FWD) 
1-CDR, 48" MP DET (CID) (FWD) 
1 -File 
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DATE: 24 MAR 2005 

FROM: SAC, 48m ~ ~ I T A R Y  POLICE DET (CID) (FWD) 

TO: DIRECTOR, USACRC, USACIDC, FORT BELVOR, VA 
CDR, 1 1 MILITARY POLICE BATTALION (CID) (FWD) 
CDW, 3D MILITARY POLICE GROUP (CID) 
CDR, USACIDC, ATTN: CIOP-ZA, FORT BELVOX, VA 
CDR, 48m MILITARY POLICE DETACHMENT (CID) (FWD) . 

DET SGT, .48m MILITARY POLICE DETACHMENT (CID) (FWD) 
MNF-I, CHIEF OF STAFF, DETAINEE OPS 
S JAY MNC-I 
PMO, MNC-I , 

> 
SUBJECT: CID REPORT OF INVESTIGATION - 2m SUPPLEMENTAL1 

REFERREDISSI -'0127-04-~ID259-801 93-ISC 1 ~ 2 1 5 ~ 2 ~  

Cb) L;C)CL) -- [, ~ b ~ l b )  -1 

RELEASER: 

1. DATESITIMESILOCATIONS OF OCCURRENCES: 

1. 15 JAN 2004,0001 - 29 JAN 2004,2359; UNKNOWN DETENTION 
FACILITY, BAGHDAD INTEF3VATIONA.L AIRPORT (BIAP), IRAQ (IZ). 

2. DATEITIME REPORTED: 27 MAY 2004,0900 

4. SUBJECT: 
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1. m o m ,  ; AGGRAVATED ASSAULT (INSUFFICIENT'EVIDENCE), 
CRUELTY AND MALTREATMENT (INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE) (NFI) 

2. UNKNOWN, ; AGGRAVATED ASSAULT (INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE), 
CRUELTY ANI~ MALTREATMENT (INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE) (NFI) 

IV; IRAQI; INTERNMENT SERIAL NUMBER 

(INSI~?FICIENT EVIDENCE) (NFI) 
L - . 8 m CIV; IRAQI; ISN: 

WE; WHITE; XZ; DATE OF !APTURE?: 13 JAN 2 O T E D  
ASSAULT (INSU~?FICIENT EVIDENCE), CRUELTY AND MALTREATMENT 
(INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE) (NFT) 

\ 

6. INVESTIGATIVE SUMMARY: 

THE WORMATION IN THIS REPORT IS BASED UPON AN ALLEGATION OR 
PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION AND MAY CHANGE PRIOR TO THE 
COMPLETION OF THE INITSTIGATION. 

THIS IS AN "OPERATION W Q I  FREEDOM INVESTIGATION. 

2ND SUPPLEMENTAL: 

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT WAS GENERATED TO REFER THIS 
INVESTIGATION TO HEADQUARTERS, USACIDC FOR REVIEW AND 
FURTHER REFERRAL AS DEEMED APPROPRIATE. 

THIS INVESTIGATION IS BEING FORWARDED TO HQ, USACIDC FOR REVIEW 
AND FURTHER DISSEMINATION AS DEEMED APPROPRIATE. THE 
INVESTIGATION TO DATE HAS DETERMINED THE ALLEGATION OF ABUSE 
DID NOT OCCUR WHILE THE DETAINEE WAS IN THE CUSTODY OF THE 
CONVENTIONAL COALITION FORCES AND THEREFORE, ANY R E W G  
LEADS OR INVESTIGATIVE ACTIVITY REQUIRED APPEAR TO FALL WITHIN 
THE INVESTIGATIVE JURISDICTION OF THE U.S. ARMY SPECIAL 
OPERATIONS USACIDC SPECIAL AGENT. DUE TO OPERATIONAL AND 
NATIONAL SECURITY INTERESTS, THE DETAINEE ABUSE TASK FORCE IS 
UNABLE TO OBTAIN ACCESS TO THE INFORMATION AND PERSONNEL 
NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THIS INVESTIGATION. 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
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C L D  DURING HER DETENTION AT AN UNKNOWN DETENTION 
FACILITY ON BIAP, SHE WAS ABUSED BY A BLACK FEMALE GUARD WHO 
REPEATEDLY BOUNCED HER HEAD AGAINST THE WALLS OF A "TORTURE 
ROOM, FOR HOURS AFTER BEING INTERROGATED-!SO ( L ) ( ~ J ~ +  LC&)-I 
CLAIMED THE FEMALE GUARD STRUCK HER ON THE BACK WITH A 
PLASTIC CHAIR, CAUSING THE CHAIR TO BREAK, AND A FRAGMENT OF 
PLASTIC FROM THE BROmN CHAIR PIERCED HER FOOT. FURTHER, 

C L D  SHE WAS HIT ON THE BACK WITH A WHIP AND COLD 
WATER WAS POURED ON HER TO KEEP HER FROM S L E E P I N G .  (kJU)&)- ./ 
ALSO CLAIMED HER INTERROGATORS THREATENED TO GRIND HER UP IN ddXb) -9 
A MEAT GRINDER CED HER NEPHEW OOK AT HER (4) tr)cc) - y Lb&py 
NAKED BREAST. LAMED HER I 

TORTURED WHILE SHE WATCHED, C& 7 1 * ~ ) -  y/ tb)C61-7 

ITALY. THEY WERE TAKEN TO AN INTERROGATION CENTER AT TIKRIT ' 
AIRPORT WHERE THEY STAYED FOR ONE DAY AND THEN WERE 9 G I - L  

AND ( 6 ~ ~ 7 ) ~ c ) -  )', l bll b)-jl 

TRANSFERRED TO THE BAGHDAD CENTRAL CONFINEMENT FACILITY 

QW&)-~ (4,IM 

RE CAPTURED WITHOUT INCIDENT AND &dl?)cc) - !I' 
L&JP c 1-7 

d 

INVESTIGATION CONTINUES BY USACIDC. 

1 ST SUPPLEMENTAL: 

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT IS BEING SUBMITTED TO REOPEN THIS 
INVESTIGATION IN ORDER TO CONDUCT ADDITIONAT., INVESTIGATIVE 
ACTIVITY AND PROVIDE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTATION OF ACTIVITY 
ALREADY CONDUCTED. 

ON 4 MAR 05, THIS OFFICE RECEIVED INFORMATION FROM THE 
OPERATIONS OFFICER, 1 lTH MILITARY POLICE BATTALION (CID) (FWD), 
CAMP VICTORY, IZ, REPORTING RECEIPT OF REQUEST FOR CORRECTION 
(RFC) (0132-05-CID001) FROM UNITED STATES ARMY CRWIINAL 

026065 
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INVESTIGATION COMMAND (USACIDC), WHICH REVEALED THE NECESSITY 
FOR ADDITIONAL ADMINISTRATIVE AND INVESTIGATIVE ACTIVITIES. 

7. COMMANDERS ARE REMINDED OF T q  PROVISIONS OF AR 600-8-2 
PERTAINING TO SUSPENSION OF FAVORABLE PERSONNEL ACTIONS AND 
AR 380-67 FOR THE SUSPENSION OF SECURITY CLEARANCES OF PERSONS 
UNDER INVESTIGATION. 

8. CID REPORTS ARE EXEMPT FROM AUTOMATIC TERMINATION OF 
PROTECTIVE MARKING IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTERS 3, AR 25-55. 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 026'066 . 
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DATE 7 MAR 2005 

FROM SAC USACJDC 48TH MP DET (CID) (FWD) 
TO: DIR USACRC FORT BELVOIR VA //CICR-ZA// 

CG USACIDC FORT BELVOIR VA NCIOP-ZA// 
CDR USACIDC 3D MP GRP FT GZLEM GA 
CDR 1 1 TH MP BN (CID) (FW) 
CDR 48TH MP DET (CID) (FWD) 
DET SGT 48TH ME' DET (CID) (FWD) 
MNF-I, CHIEF OF STAFF, DETAINEE OPS 
PROVOST MARSHAL, MNC-I 
S JA, MNC-I 

' SUBJECT: CID REPORT OF INVESTIGATION - 1 ST SUPPLEMENTALISSI - 
0127-04-CID259-80193-/5C 1Q2/5Y2E 

RELEASER: 

1. DATES/TIMES/LOCATIONS OF OCCURRENCES: 

1. 13 JAN 2004,0001 - 31 JAN 2004,2359; UNKNOWN DETENTION 
FACILITY, BAGHDAD INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT (BIAP), Iraq (IZ). 

2. DATEITIME REPORTED: 27 MAY 2004,0900 

4. SUBJECT: 
1. UNKNOWN, ; AGGRAVATED ASSAULT (INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE), 

CRUELTY AND MALTREATMENT (INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE) (NFI) 

UNCLASSIFIED-FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
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QI; INTERNMENT SERIAL 
; WHITE; XZ; DATE OF 

SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE), 
CRUELTY AND MALTREATMENT (mSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE) (NFI) 

TREATMENT (INSUFFICIENT 
EVIDENCE) (FJFI) 

2. (COWCTED) UNKNOWN, ; AGGRAVATED ASSAULT (INSUFFICIENT 
EVIDENCE), CRUELTY AND MALmATMENT (INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE) 
w-9 
6. INVESTIGATIVE SUMMARY: 

THE INFORMATION IN THIS REPORT IS BASED UPON AN ALLEGATION OR 
PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION AND MAY CHANGE PRIOR TO THE 
COMPLETION OF THE INVESTIGATION. 

THIS IS AN "OPERATION IRAQI FREEDOM INVESTIGATION. 

1 ST SUPPLEMENTAL: 

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT IS BEING SUBMITTED TO REOPEN THIS 
INVESTIGATION IN ORDER TO CONDUCT ADDITIONAL INVESTIGATIVE 
ACTIVITY AND PROVIDE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTATION OF ACTIVITY 
ALREADY CONDUCTED. 

ON 4 MAR 05, THIS OFFICE RECEIVED INFORMATION FROM THE 
OPERATIONS OFFICER, 1 lTH MILITARY POLICE BATTALION (CID) (FWD), 
CAMP VICTORY, IZ, REPORTING RECEIPT OF REQUEST FOR CORRECTION 
(RFC) (0 132-05-CID001) FROM UNITED STATES ARMY CRTMINAL 
INVJZSTIGATION COMMAND (USACIDC), WHICH REVEALED THE NECESSITY 
FOR ADDITIONAL ADMINISTRATIVE AND INVESTIGATIVE ACTIVITIES. 

FINAL REPORT: 

ON 27 MAY 04, THIS INVESTIGATION WAS INITIATED BASED ON 
NOTIFICATION FROM THE PRISONER INTERVIEW/INTERROGATION TEAM 
(PIT), CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION DIVISION (CID), BAGHDAD CENTRAL 

UNCLASSLFIED-FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 0 9 6 0 6 8  
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CONFINEMENT FACILITY (BCCF), ABU GHRAIB, IRAQ (IZ), THAT MS. 
'~WW-YJ ~6xt.j-f LATED SHE WAS ABUSED WHILE DETAINED AT AN UNKNOWN 

LO ATION, BELIEVED TO BE THE BAGHDAD INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT, .FI" 
BAGHDAD, IZ (BIAP). 

INVESTIGATION ESTABLISHED INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO PROVE OR 
DISPROVE THE OFFENSES OF AGGRAVATED ASSAULT AND CRUELTY AND 

~ ~ 7 1 " ~ -  J I O W - ~  MALTREATMENT OCCURRED AS ALLEGED BY M S .  MS.- ( & ~ 7 ) ~ 0 - 5  i b ) ~ , ~ - f  
WAS DETAINED ON 13 JAN 04, AND TRANSPORTED TO KURKUK, IZ, WHERE 
SHE STATED NO ABUSE OCCURRED. SHE WAS LATER TAKEN TO AN 
UNKNOWN DETENTION FACILITY ON BIAP FOR AN UNDETERMINED 
AMOUNT OF TIME, WHERE SHE ALLEGED SHE WAS BEATEN, HUMILIATED, 

ATENED CONTINUOUSLY BY AN UNKNOWN BLACK FEMALE. 
7)W-f (Wyy MS -iiwik  LATE^ HER NEPHEW (NFI) WAS BEATEN BY AN UNKNOWN 

WHITE MALE, WHILE SHE WAS BEATEN BY THE FEMALE. MS.- . ( b ~ u ) c ~ ) - $  tb )~b~-Y  
ALLEGED SHE WAS ALSO BEATEN WITH A PLASTIC CHAIR, UNTIL, IT 
BROKE, LEAVING A SHATTERED PIECE OF THE CHAIR IN HER FOOT, WHICH 
SHE WAS INITIALLY NOT ALLOWED TO REMOVE. MS w LATED m 7) c d j  Y, ( b ~ + -  y 
SHORTLY AFTER THE INCIDENTS OF ABUSE, SHE WAS MO TO BCCF 
FOR DETENTION. 

INTERVIEWS OF BCCF SCREENING PERSONNEL, REVIEW OF MEDICAL 
RECORDS, AND INTERVIEWS OF BCCF INTERROGATORS INDICATED MS. 

1 - A S  RECEIVED WITH NO SIGNS OF INJURY OR ABUSE AND UPON 
HER INITIAL INTERNMENT SHE MADE NO MENTION OF ABUSE PRIOR TO 
HER ARRIVAL AT BCCF. THROUGH THE REVIEW OF BCCF RECORDS, THE 

M S . S  IDENTIFIED AS , C M ~ P ) - f  14lp y 
WAS RELEASED ON 14 JUN 04, THUS NOT INTERVIEWE$ 

THE INFORMATION CONCERNING THE! ALLEGED ABUSE 
COULD NOT BE VERIFIED ANDHE WAS NOT IDENTIFIED AS A VICTIM. THIS 
INVESTIGATION DID NOT DIMINISH THE INTEGRITY OR CREDIBILITY OF 

Vk+- Y 
c & c ~ J . ) ' ~  MS -ALLEGATION. 

7. COMMANDERS ARE REMINDED OF THE PROVISIONS OF AR 600-8-2 
PERTAINING TO SUSPENSION OF FAVORABLE PERSONNEL ACTIONS AND 
AR 380-67 FOR THE SUSPENSION OF SECURITY CLEARANCES OF PERSONS 
UNDER INVESTIGATION. 

8. CID REPORTS ARE EXEMPT FROM AUTOMATIC TERMINATION OF 
PROTECTIVE MARKING IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTERS 3, AR 25-55. 

UNCLASSIFIED-FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
UNITED STATES ARMY CRIMINAL INVESTlGAnON COMMAND 

3d MILITARY POLICE GROUP (CID) 
78* MILITARY POLICE DETACHMENT (CID) (FWD) 

Detainee Abuse Task Force 
BAGHDAD, IZ 
APO AE 09342 

. . 
, . 

CIMPR-FR ' " . . 
. :  . . . . . . .  . .  . 

26 October 2004 

(U) SUBJECT: CID REPORT OF INVESTIGATION - FINAL (C)ISSI - 0 127-04-CJD259- 
80193-i5ClQ215Y2E 

(U) DATESITEMESlLOCATIONS OF OCCURRENCES: 

1. 13 JAN 2004/ 0001 HRS - 3 1 J A N  2OO4/2359 ,HRS; UNKNOWN DETENTION 
FACILITY, BAGHDAD INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT (BIAP), Iraq (12) 

(U) DATEJTIME REPORTED: 27 MAY 2004,0900 HRS 

SUBJECT: - 

I .  (UNKNOWN); F; B; (NFI) [AGGRAVATED ASSAULT] [CRUELTY AND 
MALTREATMENT] 

2. (UNKNOWN); M; C; (NFI) [AGGRAVATED ASSAULT] [CRUELTY AND 
MALTREATMENT] 

CIV; IRAQI; INTERNMENT SERIAL NUMBER 

lb) l7kq-~ 
, Ib!lq4y 

MALTREATMENT] 

SECRET NOFORN 026070 
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 
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SECRET NOFORN 

CIV; mQ1; ISN-M, M; WHITE. . . 
2. 

xz: DATE OF CAPTURE: 13 JAN 04; (NL) [AGGMVATED A S S A U L ~  [CRUELTY &D 

INVESTIGATIVE SUMMARY: 

On 27 May 04, this investigation was initiated based on notification fiom the Prisoner 
Interview/Interrogation Team (PIT), Criminal Investigation Baghdad Central 
Confinement Facility (BCCF), Abu Ghraib, Iraq (IZ), that related she was abused &)C7)cc) - J,  Cb)ib)*J 
while detained at an unknown location, believed to be the 
Baghdad, IZ (BIAP). 

Investigation established insufficient evidence to prove or disprove the offenses of A vated 
-y~ssault and Cruelty and Maltreatment occurred as alleged by M s .  M s m  was 

detained on 13 Jan 04, and transported to Kurkuk, 12, where she stated no abuse occurred. She 
was later taken to an unknown detention facility on BIAP for an undetermined amount of time, 

threatened continuously by an unknown black 
elated her ne hew was beaten by an unknown white male, while 

leged she was also beaten with a plastic chair, ( 
until it broke, leaving a shattered piece of the chair in her foot, which she was initially not 
allowed to remove. Ms-elated shortly after the incidents of abuse, she was moved to . . . .  ..: '. BCCF for detention. . . 

. ,  . . . . 

Interviewi of BCCF screenin ersonnel, review of medical records, and interviews of BCCF 
interrogators indicated Ms. go was received with no signs of injury or abuse and upon he 
inifial inte-mentshe made no mention of her arrival at BCCF. 
review of BCCF records, the was identified as Mr. 
released bn 14 Jun 04, thus not the information concerning the alleged 
abuse could not be verified and he was not identified as a victim. This Investigation did not 
diminish the integrity or credibility of h 4 . E  allegation. ( b ) ~  r )  C I )  -< c&&,) -y 

STATUTES:, 
. . 

Article 128, UCMJ: ~ ~ ~ r a v a t e d  Assault , i . . . : .  . . 
:: . . Article 93, UCMJ: Cruelty gnd Maltreatment, . . 
.r. . . .  . - .  . ... . . . . .  . . . . . .  . . . .  . . . . . .  . . .  

EXHIBITSISUBSTANTIATION: . ' 

...... . . . . .  

. . . . .  . . . .  
. . . . . .  

Attached: . . . . .  . . 
. . .  

. . . . . .  - .  . .  
: 

. . . . . . . . . .  . . . .  . . .  . . . .  . . .: .. '. . . . . . .  1. Agent's Investigation 27 May 04, detailing ihe Basis for . , 
. ,  ,. 

. . .  Iiivestigation; interview <1)C - 9, ib]ib.pV . . 
,. . - . . . . 

2. Arabic and translated statement of MS.-ZS May 04, detailing her allegations of 
cb)17&)-$ W l L ) - Y  abuse. 

3. Sworn Statement of M S  28 May 04. 
C 4 J L 7 ) w -  Lb)&)-? 

I t 2  
2 0:.:63 . I 

SECRET NOFORN 
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 
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SECRET NOFORN 

4. AIR of S A ~  6 Jun 04, detailing the receipt of Req sistance (RFA); 
coordination with the Magistrates Cell, BCCF; re-interview of Ms coordination with &'-711c)- q, t&)lb) - Y  
the Debriefing Center (JIDC), BCCF; m d  i n t e r s T -  ( ~ ~ 7 ) c t ) -  3 [ b ~ c b l -  7 

5. Medical screening of MS.- 30 Jan 04. (1 page). (ht)W-j', ( b ~ / o - 9  
- .  

6. Detainee File pertaining to MS-. (14 pages). CW 7) (L1-J , (44~-Y 

8. Canvas Interview Worksheet, 30 Jun 04. 

9. Sworn Statement of SS" 30 Jun 04. lb)17)' c, -7 , ' 
10. Sworn Statement of LT-, 30 Jun 04. ( b w ) a ~ - ? ,  L O L N  

Lb)C4.)'/ , ( k " l 7 ) ~ ~ )  
1 1. AIR of S- 29 Ju104, detailing receipt of RFA; coordination with 391'' MP 

BN, Detainee Ai tat~on, CF; review of Magistrates Cell Database and Biometries 
Autornetrics Tool Set (BATS); and interviews of Mr-, SP- 
0 

12. AIR of SA 19 Aug 04, detailing coordination with = 
. . . .  . . . . . -. ... 

. . . , 

. . . . , . 13 .u.s. ~ a v a l  Criinind ~nvestigkve Service, Report of ~nvesti~ation, Control: 02AUG04- . 
.. . . . .. . . MPGT-0082-7GNA/C,detailing the receipt of RFA and interview of M S  (fK7)ce) -3 cbky- y 

(S/NOPORN) 14. AIR of S 04, detailing receipt of WA;  the 
coordination with the Executive Officer (XO) and the 
coordination with and File Copies only) 

. .  . . .  
? .  .... 

. . . . . . .  (SJNOFORN) 15. TSF Guard Force SOP. .. . . .  - .  
: . > . .  . .. .. 

16. Medical report of ~ s ~ r o v i d e d  by TSF XO, 14 Jan 04, detailing Ms. 
s medical condition the day after her initial capture. 

17. Medical report of ~ r -  provided by TSF XO, 14 Jan 04, detailing ~ r -  
medical condition, unknown capture date. 

/NOFORN) 18. Memorandum for Record, 5 Oct 04, detailing the use of pseudonyms by a &@)- 2 
&or transfer documents. (USACRC and File Copies only) 

(SDIOFORN) 19. Memorandum for Record; 5 Oct 04, detailing the loss of computer data by 
the Temporary Screening Facility. (USACRC and File Copies only) 

3 ~ 2 6 0 ' 1 2  
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this document is UNCLASSIFIED upon removal of classified enclosures. 



SECRET NOFORN ,0127-04-ClD259-80193 
I 

20. AIR of S 25 Oct 04, detailing final coordination with the Office of the 
Staff Judge Advocate (S JA). 

Not Attached: 

Maintained in original case file. 
&lL7)(~)- 9 ,  (1.31b)-f 

21. Personal Data Report and Interrogation Reports of M S .  (Documents classified 
as "Secret.") ' ~ 

The orighais of fxhibits 1 throIgh 4 ,7  through 13, and 20, are fokarded with USACRC copy 

STATUS: This is a Final (C) Report, This in~estigat~ion was terminated in accordance with 
CIDR 195-1, Chapter 4-17 (a)(@, as the Special Agent in Charge and Battalion Operations 
Officer determined that furtherance of the investigation would be of little or no value and leads 
remaining to be developed would not impact on the investigative findings of this investigation. 

Leads Remaining: 

a. Locate fully identify, and interview the individuals responsible for the interrogations of Ms. 
& l i d [ ~ ) - y  a n d  ~ r -  ~ b I D ) l 0 - 7  Lb]&)-f 

{ WWj' 
Cb)c;r)cwY 1 ~ ) l t d - y  

b. Locate; fully identify, and interview the individuals responsible for MS.-S and Mr. 
a71L'j4 - medical care, while detained by 

\ ~waer? @P)42> 
(Uo ( 9 - Y  (bXt) -q 

c. Locate, fully identify, and interview individuals responsible for Ms.*s and Mr. 
"7)'+y care and well being while detained at BIAP. 
[ U 6 J e Y  

Report Prepared By: Report Approved By: 

1 - DR., USACRC, 6010, 6th Street, Fort Belvoir, VA 22060-5506 (original) 
1 - Thru: CDR, 22nd MP BN (CID), APO AE 09342 

T h  CDR, 3rd MI? Group (CID) O?6!3?"'3 
To: CDR, USACIDC, ATTN: CIOP-ZA, Fort Belvoir, VA 22060 

In the event this document has been sanitized and classified information has been 
removed, this document is UNCLASSIFIED upon removal of classified enclosures. 
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AGENT' S INVESTIGATION REPORT (AIR) 0 1 2 7 - 0 4 - C I D 2 5 9 - 8 0 1 9 3 .  

. CID Regulation 1 9 5 - 1  P a g e  1 of 2 

. . Basis for ~nvesti~ation: On 27 May 04, this investigation was initiated based on notification 
from the Prisoner Interview/Interrogation Team (PIT), Criminal Investigation Division CID), 
Baghdad Central Confinement Facility (BCCF), Abu Ghraib, Iraq (IZ), Chat Ms. d cbX7W) 'I ,,t4&.1- 9 
related she was abused while detained at an unknown location believed to be Baghdad 
International Airport, Baghdad, IZ (BLAP). 

(b] lb)-! ,  (bY7)LcS-1 

About 0900,27 May 04, this office received, via e-mail, the AIR of S 
this office, which detailed the interview of M S .  ibx7)W-$ WW-E - - 

I 

Agent's Comment: S was assigned to the 78" Military Police - 
Detachment, Camp Vict 
The following entry by S 

About 1000,25 May 04, SA 
Ghraib CID, interviewed M 
house was searched; howev 
happened; however, she was later taken to a detention facility on BIAP, where a doctor checked 
her out. While at BIAP she was forced to stand against a wall for long periods of time, she 
subsequently fainted because she had not had any food for two or three days. She was later 
interrogated and she was accused of lying and was placed in a dark room with loud noises from a 
stereo being played (the noises sounded like people screaming and crying). An unknown, black 
female guard, believed to be a U.S. Solider, entered the room and threw her around from one 
wall to the other until she fainted. The female stripped her down to her bra and underwear and 
brought her out so the men (NFI) would laugh at her. The male interrogator told her he was the 
devil and he and the black female made her crawl around on her hands and knees for hours. The 
female would hit her with a long stick when ever she would slow down while crawling. The 
male guards would all laugh at her and the female would pour cold water on her as she crawled. 
The guards brought in her nephew (NFI) and took off all of his clothes and made her and her 
nephew look at each other. The female guard exposed the detainee's breast and forced her 
nephew to look at her. The female continued to beat her while a male beat her nephew. They 
were again ordered to crawl on the floor and the female pulled her hair, to the point it took her 
breath away and slammed her head against a wall. If she tried to sleep the female'would pour 
water in her ears to wake her up. The female beat her with a plastic chair until the chair broke. 
The detainee stated she had a plastic sliver in her foot, that she was not allowed to take out, 
which subsequently caused an infection in her foot. She was beaten against a wall until she 
passed out and again water was poured in her ear to wake her up and the female' threw her leg 
numerous times against a wall. Later the interrogator brought in a meat grinder and told her they 
were going to grind her up in the meat grinder if she didn't talk. A machine (believed to be a 
vacuum cleaner) was brought into her room and she was told to clean up the room. The detainee 
stated she did not know how to use it and she was subse&ently beaten with the vacuum cleaner 

78* MP DET Forward (CID) 
B a g h d a d ,  Iraq APO AE 0 9 3 4 2  !" '"I 
D a t e :  2 7  May 0 4  E x h i b i t :  9 Z f i J ~  

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
I 
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AGENT' S IN'VESTIGATION REPORT (AIR) 0 1 2 7 - 0 4 - C I D 2 5 9 - 8 0 1 9 3  

CID R e g u l a t i o n  195-1 P a g e  2 of 2 

hose on her face and nose. She was placed back in a small room with no lights and was given her 
clothes back after the clothes were soaked in water. At night, when she tried to sleep, they 
would come in and wake her up and not allow her to fall asleep and she was forced to stand. She 
was not allowed to use the bathroom and if she asked the female would beat her. The detainee 
stated there was a nice guard who allowed her to see a doctor who looked at her foot and gave 
her slippers to wear. She stated she saw the doctor at 0400 in the morning and the doctor pulled 
out the sliver. The doctor checked'up on her two days later and changed the dressings on her 
foot. ~ s . s t a t e d  she was in the cell for five days imtil she was transferred to a better 
place. She was taken to Abu Ghraib prison where she received medical treatment for her injuries 

and she stated she had been treated very well at Abu Ghraib prison. Ms. 
tated she believed she was going to be released soon and did not want this 

process. Detainee provided a written statement. (See statements of Ms. 

B a g h d a d ,  Iraq APO AE 0 9 3 4 2  
S i g n a t u r e :  D a t e :  27  May 0 4  E x h i b i t :  (026O76 
CID Form 9 4  FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
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I I 
tgflt-tVf-~t&T- 8 W 3  , 

n r ) r t ) - ~  TRANSLATION OF STATEMENT PROVIDED BY  DETAINEE^ 
( W P Y  h N N D R S  / 25 12004 

On Jan.13 2004, at 1:30 AM, My house, located in Karkook, was raided by an American 
detadhment, and the doors were broken dawn by force. I was in the house with my daughter 

and her girl f r i e n a  and my nephew who. was visiting from Baghdad, (6x7)L9-3, W)-l 
because my us and is dead and my son is [ti College. We were taken to the backyard, and the 
hause furniture was destroyed. They came outside to the backyard and they demanded where 
were the amounts of money that I used to send to the resistance, but they did not find any 
money. We were all taken to the Military base in Kirkuk, a'nd we stayed there until January' 14'~~ 
and we wei-e transferred in the afternoon to Baghdad airport by plane, and we arrived there at 
night. We wer'e seen by a Cfdctor, and a form was filled out for us. Me, my daughter and her . , 
girlfriend were put in a room, and my neptiew was put in another. On the morning of Jan. 1 5 ' ~ ~  I 
was taken to the interrogation room, and there were two individuals in the room, and they told 
me that they were going to start the interrogation, and I told them that I am tired because I did 
not eat anything since Tuesday. I felt dizziness, and I needed water, which I was giving and I sat 

and I told them that 

when he came 
with him 

branches in'the party, and he 
ago as an office membei , and all the people in 

charge left the Province at the day of regime's fall, April loth 2004, and no body was there, and I 
stayed home because I was afraid of the Kurdish, because they were killing every Baathy, and 
take his home. I had no husband to protect me, and He told me that I was lying, and he ordered 
the guards to take me to the torture room, which was dark with white dots, and there was 
Saddam's picture with his eyes pierced. In the morning shift, a black female guard took me into 
the torture room and took off my clothe except my slip, and 'they hooded me and bouncing my 
head from wall to wall, and the torture continued for hours until I was extremely exhausted from 
the severe beating. t was taken to the interrogati~n room where the interrogator said to me: you 
did not confess, t told him that 1 have nothing and I did not do anything against Coalition forces, 
and if my father did something wrong, I would report him because the torture was too.severe. 
He told the female guard to take me back again to the torture room. The torture started with 
different way, creeping on the knees, pouring cold watei on my body and hitting my back with 
black whip, and my hands were severely tied, then I fainted and water was poured in my ears. 
The torturing contihued f ~ r  hours, and I was taken to the in'terrogation room, and they said to 
me: you did not confess yet, and I said that 1 have nothicg tb say, and they said: take her to the 
room; you will see what you have never seen before. I found my nephew completely naked and 

- they said to him look at your aunt's breasts, and said to me: look how your nephew is torturing 
in front of you, and they restaWed the torture again and she severely dragged my hair and 
started hitting my head against the wall, and there was another black tall guy who was torturing 

K7)9-7 -everely, and my head swelled as a result of hitting against the wall and I fainted again, - '"'*'-' and they poured the water in my ears. My head was hitting three times and I had three swellings 
inlmy head. An Iraqi translator came to the room and said to me: you have to confess, and I told 
him that I have nothing to confess: The female guard and the male guard hit us with two chairs 
until it yere broken, and a small fragment from the chaig pierced my f o ~ t ,  and I asked her to pick I 

it out of my foot, but she refused. They set up (fightful music) and they turned on very high light 
in the room, and we cduld not open our eyes. They continued pouring cold water on our bodies, 
and they used four cartoons for that purpose. Then they brought a machine, which I did not 
identify, and the interrogator came and said (we shall chop up your flesh iri that machine), and 
the torture with water started and I realized that the machine was a cleaning mac V2c;ors 

U08023 
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She said to me: clean the roam, and I told her that I don't know how to use the machine, then 
she hit me severely and put my head in the machine, and I thought that she would cut my neck. 
o l l e c t e d  all the empty bates in a bag, and we cleaned the room, and we left the room. I 
said to the interrogator (I swore by the Koran and the bible that I did not do any thing, but he 
said: I am a devil and I don't believe in that). 1 was put in a small dark room and she gave me a 
dishdasha and she took my lighter, and I slept on the wood without a cover, and mjt clothes 
were wet but I did not feel because of the severe p i n .  At night the guard came and said to me: 
stand up against the wall and never sit down again, and I stood all the night, and when I needed 
to sleep, he gave me five minutes, then they waked me up again. I asked about that, they said 
to me that it is a punishment foi- me, and 1 stayed five days in the same condition. When I used 
to call for going to the bathroom, I stayed calling for an hour, and when she came she hooded 
me and dragged me like the animals. After five days I was taken to another room better than the 
former room, and th-ere was a Yemenian woman who had 450 blood sugar, and a doctor came 
to treat her, so I asked him to Help me because she hit me in my knee in the torture room and 
my knee was swelling. The doctor ordered a high bed to sleep on, and he gave me tablets for 
the pains I had, and my hands were blue as a result of the tough tie, I took two tablets at 
morning, noon, and night. Then we went to Kickuk fot a mission, and when we came back I 
found my knee swelling from the fragment of the broken chair. The guard, who I think was 
Mexican, was nice and he said that the doctor would come to see me. The doctor came and 
said that he might do a minor surge to pick that fragment, and I think it was Monday morning 
when a translator, whose name is & came and took me to the doctor's room, and I asked 
about the time and it was 4:00 AM, and the doctor said to me: be patient. a little bit and he 
injected me in my foot and the nylon fragment was picked off and placed on the table. After two 
days, the doctor camegnd bandaged my wound. Then I was transferred to Abu Ghrayb, where 
they do not take the prisoners to the bathrooms and they torture them, and at night they set 
frightful music for the prisoners and they slam the doors and they set a recording of a man who 
is severely torturing and noisy music which make the person get crazy. 
When I came to Abu Ghrayb, I was checked by a doctar in front of the female guard, and I had a 
medical treatment, then I was put in the hard side and the interrogation started, and I was too 
'exhausted, arid when I went the interrogator-, I explained to her my medical condition, 
the left side of my head, my neck and rrly hands and leg were in very bad condition and my 
nose was hit. I was checked carefully by the tall senior doctor at the floor in front of the female 
guard , and he said thanks to god the hit did not reach the brain but you seem as a woman have 
been run over by a car. He gavs me two tablets (two swallow at morning and evening and one 
at night), and the treatment still used so far, and thanked, she gave me pants and blouse, and I 
do not have clothes for the winter and 1 have a weak body, and I do not have socks because I 
don't posses any clothes for the cold winter. 

CbI(7)tO - L 
C ~ I C ~ )  -b C b R 7 )  L C ) -  k 

~ r .  (b.) L 7 )  LC)-* 
(61( 61 - &  

Translator, Category II C W b  1-6 Translator, Category II 
Titan Corporation Titan Corporation 

Assigned to: 
Prisoner Interrogation Team (PIT) 
751h Military Poiice (MP) Det. &ID)(-) 
Baghdad Correctional Confinement Facility (BCCF) 
Abu Ghruyeb, Iraq APQ AE 09342 
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EXHIBIT 

PAGE 1 OF 2 PAGES 
ADDITIONAL PAGES MUST CONTAIN THE HEAD1 

THE BOTTOM OF EACH ADDITIONAL PAGE MUST BEAR THE INITIALS OF THE PERSON MAKING THE STATEMENTAND BE INITIALED 
AS "PAGEOF-PAGES." WHEN AD~ITIONAL PAGES ARE UTILIZED, THF BACK OF PAGE I WlLL BE LINED OUTAND THE 
STATEMENT WlLL BE CONCLUDED ON THE REVERSE SIDE OF ANOTHER COPY OF THIS FORM. 

DA FORM 2823: JUL 72 - SUPERSEDED DA FORM 2823,l JAN 68, WHICH WILL BE USED. O m f  
FOR OFFICWL USE ONLY 

fi# 6UE~BP6hiCUP ~ E ~ P ~ I T I $ I P  26020 



AFFIDAVIT 
HAVE READ OR HAD READ TO ME THIS STATEMENT WHICH BEGINS ON PAGE 1 AND ENDS ON PAGE 2. 1 FULLY 

UNDERSTAND THE CONTENTS OF THE ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE BY ME. THE STATEMENT IS TRUE. I HAVE INITIALED ALL 
HIS STATEMENT CORRECTIONS AND HAVE INITIALED THE BOITOM OF EACH PAGE CONTAINING THE STATEMENT. I HAVE MADE TI 

FREELY WITHOUT HOPE OR BENEFIT OR REWARD, WJTHOUT THREAT OF 
- - - . - - - - -. - 

1 

INFULENCE, OR UNLAWFUL INDUCEMENT. 4 
t b ~ 7 ) c c )  - b , tb)( 

t 4 
WITNESSES: 

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a person authorized by Law to 
administer oaths, this 28" day of h&, 2004 
at 7sTH MP Det CID (FWD), Baghdad, IZ 

ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS 
[ 

ITwed Name of Person Administering Oath) 

ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS ' 

Svsc 303 
(Authority to Administer Oaths) 

fieRS=)'i'4q 
r . . . a  - 

C I - , .  

INITIALS OF PERSON MAKING STATEMENT 
16 Pb)t6 PAGE OF PAGES 

(ls)(7)( C) - d, 
US. Government Printing Office: 1993 - 342- 2 

! -. FOR OFF~CLAL USE OF rVu ub'd 2 



FOR 0 P . 9 1 ~ ~  USE ONLY-LAW ENFORCEMENTJJF* ONLY 00127-04-CID259-80193 1 .. ' AGENT'S INVESTIGATION REPORT ROl NUMBER 
0052-04-ClD789 

CID Regulation 195-1 
PAGE 1 OF 1 PAGES 

DETAILS 

BASIS FOR INVESTIGATION: On 5 Jun 04, this office received a Request for Assistance 
(RFA)(O127-04-ClD259-80193) from the 78th Military Police (MP) Det 
Airport (BIAP), Iraq APO AE 09342, requesting the interview of Detainee 
National Detainee Reporting System (NDRS) #II to clarify W t  4 
statements; obtain her detainee file and medical records; locate, identify and interview her 
interrogator named ; locate, identify and interview her attending doctor; and conduct canvass 

ttending guards during her medical screening; and obtain a CID Form 44 on Ms. 
(NFI). (b#? lb ) - ( r ,  C b X W b  

&)(6)-/ (bl17)cc)- I Cb) (~ )cc )  - b , CbI(b1- d 
30 5 Jun 04, ~ p o b t a i n e d  the personal data of Interpreter About Magistrates e I, Baghdad Central Confinement Facility 

(AGI). (See CID Form 44) 1. 

C C ) C ~ ) C ~ ) - ~ ,  ( b ) ( b )  '/ &X7)&)-6, (bIf6)-b 
About 0930,6 with the assistance of l n t e r p r e t e m  interviewe 
She clarified the While detained at BIAP, she was taken to Kirkuk 
days to identify the locatibn of a female target that owned a flower shop. This occurred after 15 Jan 
04, the day she alleged the abus6 she described happened. She was escorted to Kirkuk by an 
interrogator she called '. She described her as an American female married to a cb)(7)(9-5 
Lebanese man. She described the chairs used to hit her as tan plastic chairs, similar to those used 
as lawn furniture. She stated she was hit with the chairs all over her body as she moved from wall 
to wall in the room. She stated the chairs shattered into small pieces all over the floor.' While she 
was trying to avoid being hit, she stepped on a piece of plastic from the chair, which entered her 
right foot on the bottom between her toes. She stated the wound was healed and this agent did not 
see any visible scar. She stated her knee was swollen from being thrown and beat on the walls and 
her foot was swollen frdm the plastic. She stated the doctor, which she could only described as a 
white man in uniform, treated the knee as well as ren 
determined that the interrogator named 

l b ) ( m )  - , GITbl- 5 
@)/7)Cc) - 5, (bJ(&J - 5 

AGENT'S COMMENT:# i-$%i), an employee of CACI, who is now stateside. 
Coordination with CAC wi I nee o e ma e a BIAP for follow-up information. 

AGENT'S COMMENT: The identity of the treating doctor at BCCF as well as the guards could not 
be determined, but were assigned to the 320 MP Battalion (BN), who are currently redeployed to 
Cumberland, MD. 

"bw h r . -+* 4 
-,cJ, s+dn - ?w?d 

AGENT'S COMMENT: The detainee file, dossier and medical treatment records were previously 
obtained for this investigation. (Emailed to Case Agent) 

to obtain interrogation records 
Joint Interrogation Debriefing center 

<6#7)Lc) - Y, W6) - j  

ORGANIZATION 
PRISONER INTERROGATION TEAM (PIT)(CID) 
Baghdad Central Confinement Facilify, Abu ~hudbu 2 7 
DATE EXHIBIT 

6 Jun 04 
C I D  FORM 9 4  FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY-LAW ENFORCEMENT USE ONLY ,' # {  ! 



OR OFFICIAL USE ONLY-LAW ENFORCEMENT USE ONLY ( ~ ~ ~ a ) - j  - 



Referred to: .- . 

U. S. ARMY MEDICAL COMMAND 
FREEDOM OF INFORMATION1 

PRLVACY ACT OFFICE 
ATTENTION: MCFP 
2050 WORTH ROAD, SUITE 13 

, 

FORT SAM HOUSTON, TE S 
34-60 13 

MR. JO PETERSON 



Referred to: 

U.S. CENTRAL COMMAND 
7 1 15 SOUTH - .  BOUNDARY BLVD 

MACDILL AIR FORCE BASE 
FLORIDA 33621-5101 

Master Sergeant Pamela Andrews 
andrewsp@centcom. srnil.mil 





0(2y. o~-ct02fl'  w0/73 

71 ' . F. ... <I i 

AGENT'S INVESTIGATION REPORT 0072-04-CID6 17- . 

CID Regulation 195-1 , - PAGE 2 OF 1 PAGES 
............................ ~b~1b~:,r~~-<t21!~-~-C1! ,---------------------------------------_-------- 

About 19 10,30 Jun 04, S ~ e l e p h o n i c a l l Y  interviewed ~ ~ - w h o  related c * ~ ~ ~ * ) - ' $  e b % ~ q  
he had participated in the raid but only transported the Target to the htefrobation center 
and had no &her contact with the Target. ~s-fiu-ther related he was willing to @)u)c+ Y, &&I-)-. 
provide a swom statement if needed. . 

W ~ b ) - l  lbXv)Lc)-r 
About 0758,l Jd 04, S coordinated this investigation with S- cbh7)cc) - I, C L ) ~ ~ J - J  

who related -krt no her investigative activity was required. 
. . t i  

APO AE 09630 
....................................................................... 

Signature: Cb)lt)+ k Date: 1 Jul04 026087 
------------------- ........................................................................ C ~ C  b)  -I 
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SSN: - - 
Phone - 

~ome:- 

SSN: - 
Phone 

Home: . 0?.6088 



1 A \ - 1 

SWORN STATEMENT 
For use of this form, see AR 190-45; the proponent agency is ODCSOPS 

PRIVACY ACT STATEMENT 
AUTHORITY: Title 10 USC Section 301; Title 5 USC Section 2951; E.O. 9397 dated November 22, 1943  (SSN). 
PRINCIPAL PURPOSE: To provide commanders and law enforcement officials with means by which information may be accurately 
ROUTINE USES: Your social security number is used as an additionalfakernate means of identificatio ate filing and re;trieval. 
DISCLOSURE: . Disclosure of your social security number is voluntary. ( b ) ~ 7 ) < ~ )  -y,  (ub) 
1. LOCATION 2. DATE (YYYYMMDDI 3. T IM 
Vicenza Resident Agency (CID) 2004/06/30 

E, MIDDLE NAME 6. SSN C L ) L ~ ) ~ + $  &lib)- jb 7.  GRADEBTATUS 
C b f L 7 ) N -  r / /  LbYb) -f E-6/SSG 

5. ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS 
Able Company, 21503rd Infantry Battalion, Caserma Ederle, VIcenza, Italy APO AE 09630 (CEVI) 

(b)c7)ic) a'/, CbKb) ' , WANT TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT UNDER OATH: 

4 Jan 04, my Company was assigned a mission regarding the capture of a female target name 
-emember the incident because it was an important target and it was an older Iraqi fernaIe. It was abo 
esp'onded to the target. house with a platoon t 2 squads. One squad was external security and one 
Mas the assault squad. The Platoon Sergeant was SF had no specific job but to supervise and really 
iid not get involved too much. I was incharge of the in and received no resistance what so ever. We 
ntered the outer gate and entered easily and eventually kicked the door in and there was a lady who was the target and two 
iaughters and her son. We then did not do anything aggresively as there was no resistance what so ever. We even grabbed a chai 
md placed it in the courtyard and let her sit down. The house was then searched and we retreived a photos of the target with 
jadm HUSSEIN and other high persons such as Chemical ALI. We also obtained an AK-47 and other assorted papers and 
~hamplets. We then sandbagged all four people and flexicuffed them and transported them to the Interrogation Center on Kirkuk 
qirfield, Iraq and arrived about 0400, 14 Jan 04. There was no aggresive actions taken by any of my soldeirs in any way while in 
:ustody or enroute to Kirkuk. Especially due to the fact that there were no aggresive ,acts by the target. We then turned the four 
Iersons over to the Military Intelligence element at Kirkuk and the only people that we left behind were myself and my squad. Ou 
mly mission at that point was to provide the security for the MI detachment and to ensure that they did not escape. Our only 
nission there was to escort them from the interview rooms to their cells or to the bathroom and back. We also provided them witl 
vlRE's an$ water but that was it. At no time did me or my squad observe the MI personnel mistreat the prisoners in any way. Tb 
ntewiew rooms were not sound proof and we would have been able to hear everything. The prisoners were only at this 
nterrogation center for about one day and then JTF-7 then sent two Blackhawks to the flightline to pick up the targets. My squad 
dso flew with them all to Baghdad International Airport, Iraq. The Blackhawks were from Tikrit North. We all then flew to the 
iirport and we turned the prisoners over to military looking individuals dressed in civilian clothes. We then had no further contac 

During the entire time that I was present with the target I did not witness the prisoner being mistreated in any 
IbJL7lLc) - Y, ( ~ ) L Q ) -  9 - 2: Do you remember seeing a black female at the interrogation center in Kirkuk? 

1: I did not see a black female at the interrogation center. 
2: Was the Target injured at all during the detention specifically her foot? 
1: No, I observed her walk and she never limped at all. $ Wh- did ~ ~ ~ C ) h a v e ?  t b ) c 7 k )  - $ W b ) - q  

as only perermter security and never even entered the house and was only floating about and had hardly any 
ontact at all. (I)( 7 )  c.7 - Y . ( ( ~ M L  I - Y  

' r - - -  2: Can you describe any of th ersons at the detention center in Kirkuk? 
i: I only remember Chi- Military Intelligence, 10th Mountain and that is it. (OL?)CLI - 9 ,  c ~ U P  9 
): Did the detainees cooDerate the entire time? c: With my unit (the ~nfktry)  they complied completely. 
2: What other property was taken from the detainees? 
i: I do not recall removing anything. 
2: Do you recall who exactly the detainees were released to in Baghdad? 
i: No. 
2: Do you have anything e lk  you wish to add to this statement? 
i: No.///EN TEMENT//I 

(6>(7)&)- / ,  W W - Y  I 

0. EXHIBIT MAKING STATEMENT 
p ) ~ 7 ) ~ ~ ) - $ ( 4 1 1 6 ) - 1 1 P A G E l O F  2 PAGES 

\DDITIONAL PAGES MUST CONTAIN THE HEADING "STATEMENT TAKEN AT - DATED - 
BOTTOM OF EACH ADDITIONAL PAGE MUST BEAR THE INITIALS OF THE PERSON MAKING THE STATEMENT, AND PAGE NUMBER 

dUST BE BE INDICA TED. 



CI.X~)&)-+, (4) (6) -? 
AFFIDAVIT 

1, , HAVE READ OR HAVE HAD READ TO ME THIS STATEMENT 
WHICH BEGINS ON PAGE 1, AND ENDS ON P A G E L .  I FULLY UNDERSTAND THE CONTENTS OF THE ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE 
BY ME. THE STATEMENT IS TRUE. I HAVE INITIALED ALL CORRECTIONS AND HAVE INITIALED THE BOTTOM OF EACH PAGE 
CONTAINING THE STATEMENT. I HAVE MADE THIS-ST 
THREAT OF PUNISHMENT, AND WITHOUT COERCION, UNLAWFUL INFLUEN 

WITNESSES: Subscribed and sworn to before me, a person authorized by law to 

ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS 

C b ) ( 7 7 ~ ~ > -  I I Cb)(b)-j 
rson Administering Oath) 

Article 136 am 
ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS (Authority To Administer Oaths) 



I 

SWORN STATEMENT 
For use of this form, see AR 190-45; the proponent agency is ODCSOPS S' 

PRIVACY ACT STATEMENT 
AUTHORITY: Title 10 USC Section 301; Title 5 USC Section 2951; E.O. 9397 dated November 22, 1943 (SSN). 
PRINCIPAL PURPOSE: To provide commanders and law enforcement officials with means by  which information may be accurately 
ROUTINE USES: Your social security number is used as an additional/alternate means of identification to  facilitate filing and retrieval. 
DISCLOSURE: Disclosure of your social security number is voluntary. CW67)W-  9 ,  1b)lbl- J 
1. LOCATION 2. DATE (YYYYMMDD) 3. TIME q 4. FILE NUMBER 
Vicenza Resident Agency (CID) 2004/06/30 143 0072-04-CID617 

6.  SSN - q, (o(ol-'* 7 .  GRADEISTATUS 
1LTIO-2 

8. ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS 
Able Company, 21503rd Infantry Battalion, Caserma Ederle, Vicenza, Italy APO AE 09630 (CEVI) 

& X ~ ) L +  f ,  c&)&)- j' , WANT TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT UNDER OATH: 

I was the Platoon Leader for a high profile mission on or about 14 Jan 04, my Platoon is part 
Battalion, Caserma Ederle, Vicenza, Italy. The mission was to capture of a female target 
was important because it was an important target and she was an older Iraqi female. It was ab 
we responded to the target house with two squads. One squad was external security and one was the assault squad. I was the 
Platoon Leader in charge of the entire mission. The assault went well and we went in and received no resistance at all. I opened 
the outer gate and we eventually kicked the door in and detained the target and her two daughters and her son. We did not do 
anything aggresively as there was no resistance at all. I then utilized a digital camera to take pictures of the four detainess to 
document their appearance in case anything surfaced later. I did this to protect the unit and to show that the prisoners were not 
harmed by my Platoon in any way. I can provide these pictures to you. Our soldiers grabbed a chair and placed it in the courtyarc 
and allowed the tarket to sit down as she was older. We then searched the house and we retreived a photos of the target with 
important Iraqi's. We also obtained an AK-47 and other assorted papers and phamplets. We then sandbagged all four people and 
flex cuffed them and transported them to the Interrogation Center on Kirkuk Airfield, Iraq in HUMVEES. We arrived at Kirkuk 
at about 0400, 14 Jan 04.. My soldeirs never behaved in a negative way and the prisoners were never mistreated while in custody 
or enroute to Kirkuk Airfield. Especially due to the fact that there were no aggresive acts by the target. We then turned the four 

P er to the Military Intelligence element at Kirkuk Airfield and the only people that we left behind were SS- 
and his squad. Our only mission at that point was to provide the squad for security for the MI detachment and to ensure 

at they did not escape. I returned the following day to check on my soldiers at the Kirkuk Airfield but I did not observe anything 
that could be considered misconduct. I do know that the prisoners were then transported by Blackhawks to Baghdad. I had no 
further contact with rs. During the entire time that I was present with the target I did not witness the prisoner being 
mistreated in any Cb/~7) id)*$  C1166)- 9 
Q: Do you remember-seeing a black female at the interrogation cehter in Kirkuk? 
A: No. 
Q: Was the Target injured at all during the detention specifically her foot? 
A :  NO, I observed her walk and she never limped at all. 
Q: Do you know where SS-~S now? ( b 1 ~ 7 )  c*) - (/ W l b  )-t( 
A :  Pfullendorf, which is part of 7th ATC, Southwest of Munich and his numb6r i s  CH(7) (4-*, t l ) t b ) - q  
Q: Can you describe any of the ersons the detention center in Kirkuk? 
A: I only remember Chief f Military Intelligence, 10th Mountain who was short and older and that is it. 
Q: Did the detainees cooperate the en Ire time? (bN7)cc)- i', W(')C~/~Y 
A: Yes. 
Q: What else was taken from the detainees 
A: Only what was mentioned? 
Q: Do you have anything else you wish to add to this stateinent? 
A: No. ///END OF STATEMENT/// 

I cW 71w - 1, C6X6) - 9 

- 

10. EXHIBIT 11. INITIALS OF PERSON MAKING STATEMENT 
Icrct,cc)-v cr)tb,-y PAGEIOF,  PAGES 

ADDITIONAL PAGES MUST CONTAIN THE HEADING "STATEMENT TAKENAT - DATED - 026991 
I THE BOTTOM OF EACH ADDITIONAL PAGE MUST BEAR THE INITIALS OF THE PERSON MAKING THE STA TEMENT, AND PAGE NUMBER 
MUST BE BE INDICATED. 



D OR HAVE HAD READ TO ME THIS STATEMENT 

June , 2004 

ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS 

Article 136 U r n  
ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS (Authority To Administer Oaths) 2 



FOR OFBm+L USE ONLY-LAW ENFORCEMENT W*-:ONLY 0127-04-ClD259-80193 

Cb)LT)ce)-/ 

About 1400, 22 Jun 04, 's~&%dinated with 
391'' MP BN, Detainee Aid Station (DAS), BCCF, 

med~cal record. No further medical information could be located. (See Medical Record) 

AGENT'S INVESTIG~~ION REPORT 
CID Regulation 195-1 

- -. - . 

(b)L6) - / 
queried the Magistrates Cell Databas and determir 

on 14 Jun 04 and was captured by 

-- 

ROI NUMBER-"* 
I 

0069-04-ClD789 
PAGE I OF3 PAGES ' 

" 
to the identity anilocation of- 

igations with sworn statements fro 
ed to Special 

CLJC7k+ # h b)lb)- 9 

About 1930,30 Jun 04, S queried BATS and identified the following interrogators and 
linguist and their current to the interrogation reports of 2 and 5 Feb 04: 
(See Interrogation Reports) /- 

DETAILS 

BASIS FOR INVESTIGATION: Request for Assistance (RFA)tO127-04ClD259-80193) from 78" 
Military Police (MP) Det (CID), Baghdad International Airport (BIAP), Iraq, APO AE 09342, 

/ 

ainee reportin S stem . 
of- 

) Interrogators, and 

aghdad. wWW-% cWb?-$ l  

NFI). C b ) l ~ ) c ~ 9 - Y , c b ) ~ b ) - r )  

e where he was detained 

205'~ MI Brigade (BDE), Weisbaden, Germany 
ist, Baghdad, Iraq " MI, unknown 
66th Group, ~e rmany  

Y 

ORGANIZATION 
PRISONER INTERROGATION TEAM (PIT)(CID) 
Baghdad fentral Confinement Faality, Abu Ghraib 09342 

2 5  3%-/m I I 
C I D  FORM 94 FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY-LAW ENFORCEMENT USE ONLY U 0 8 0 % 1  



FOR OFFPJ+L USE ONLY-LAW ENFORCEMENT F \ O N L Y  0127-04-ClD259-80193 - .  I 

REPORT ROI NUMBER - ' 

0069-04-CID789 
CID Reg'ula fion 195- 1 

PAGE 2 O F 3  PAGES 

d Martin, Gitmo, ~ u b a m y  ahoo.comj 
Cl, Urikno'wti 

I Group, Germany 

He recalls both times 
s nephew into the 

escribed that the 

to bring a big yellow machine in the room and cut her. He 
eing hit with a chair. He is not sure of the dates he was 

present nor could he recall any further details. 
1 &w)r%)- f ,CLxb)- 1 1 About 2000,26 Jul04, S further researched BATS and revea h a d  bee d 
I interviewed 13 times. all interrogation reports and determ~ne on y reports for 

2 and 5 Feb 04 make mention of'abuse. No "Statement of Prisoner Abuse" was attached to the 
BATS f o w  Two additional interrogators and lor linguist were identified. (See Interrogation 

AGENT'S COMMENT: Previous investigations determined that "Statements of Prisoner ~ b u &  
w'+efd c@elopqd until mid February. 

@)~71W-7 ( b > l b p )  

interviekd SP-~O ssated she recalled 
interviewin Detainee she only interviewed her o or three times, 

- not recall &omplaining of abuse. She did recall either reading about it in interrogation 
notes or discussing it with MS- ~bxqr)cc) -  9, C ~ X ~ I - 5  

who stated he was a linguist for 
complaining on two 
soldier. He could not recall 

When asked about 
by her hair, he 

replied that she never mentioned that as he recalls. , 

( Baghdad Centrpl Confinemerit Facility, ~ b ;  ~ h r a i b  09342 

I SIGNATURE . . A 

~crj-q 
h)C6)- '  

kc, 5 
b N - 5  

4 g c g  
'Bk6)-r 

I 

&fig 
229.; 

I<)- y 
b ( b 1 - y  

)(bH 



FOR O F P T L  USE ONLY-LAW ENFORCEMENT U,"~;ONLY . 0127-04-~1~259-80193 
, ,.- - -- - - .. . - . -  . ,  - . . -  ) 1. 

AGENT" INVESTIGATION REPORT RoI  NUMB&. -& 

0069-04-ClD789 
CID Regulation 195- I 

PAGE 3 OF 3 PAGES . 

\ 

- 

- 

- 
13 

ORGANIZATION 
PRISQNER INTERROGATION TEAM (PIT)(CID) 
Baghdad Central Confinement Facility, Abu Ghraib 09342 

a I 

DATE EXHIBIT 
- 9 9 3x%. . . I\ . 

CID FORM 94 FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY-LAW ENFORCEMENT USE ONLY 00005 



PAGE 1 OF 1 PAGE. 

coordinated with LT 

78th MP Det (CID)(FWD), Detainee Abuse Task 
Force, Camp Victory, Iraq, APO AE 09342 
DATE EXHIBIT 
19 04 . . - . . . . - 

P- 
w 

1 FEB 77 LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 



Referred to: 
DEPARMENT OF THE NAVY 
CHIEF OF L OPERATIONS 
ROOM DN536 
2000 NAVY PENTAGON 
WASHINGTON, DC 20350-2000 

MS. DORIS LAMA 
navy foia@hq.navy .mil 



Pending Declassification * .  

Review 



Referred to: 
- 

US. CENTRAL COMMAND 
7 1 15 SOUTH BOUNDARY BLVD 
ATTN: CCJ6-DM 
MACDILL AIR FORCE BASE 
FLORIDA 33621-5101 

Sergeant Pamela Andrews Master 
sp@centcom. smi 



Referred to: 
U. S.  ARMY MEDICAL COMMAND 
FREEDOM OF INFORMATION/ 

PRIVACY ACT OFFICE 
ATTENTION: MCFP 
2050 WORTH ROAD, SUITE 13 
FORT S HOUSTON, TEXAS 

MR. J PETERSON 



Pending Declassification * .  

Review 



TYPED AGENT'S NAME AND SEQUENCE NUMBER 

SIGNATURE 

IClAL USE ONLY 
1 FEB 77 IAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 026102  ~00070 

ORGANIZATION 
78th MP Det (CID)(FWD), Detainee Abuse Task 
Force, Camp Victory, Iraq, APO AE 09342 
DATE 
25 Oct 04- 

EXHIBIT 

20 



Referred to: 

U. S. CENTRAL COMMAND 
7 1 15 SOUTH BOUNDARY BLVD 
ATTN: CCJ6-DM 
MACDILL AIR FORCE BASE 
FLORIDA 33621-5101 



48* MP DET F o r w a r d  (CID) 
B a g h d a d ,  Iraq APO AE 09342 

D a t e :  18 Jun 05 E x h i b i t  : 
- LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 22, 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY @ 6 l 0 4  
Q)fl01'74 



... I 

L -_- . . . -? < -. 
4' 

. &CLASSIFIED - FOR OFFICIAL U Z ~ N L Y  .. , 

DATE: 27 MAY 2004' 

FROM: SAC, 78TH MILITARY POLICE DET (CID) (FWD) 
TO : DIRECTOR, USACRC, USACIDC, FORT BELVOIRi VA 

CDR, HQUSACIDC ATTN: CIOP-ZA,' FORT BELVOIR, VA 
CDR, 22ND MILITARY POLICE BATTALION (CID)(FWD) 
CDR, 3D MILITARY POLICE GROUP (CID) 
CDR, 78TH MILITARY POLICE DET (CID) (FWD) 
'MNF-1, CHIEF OF STAFF, DETAINEE OPS , 

PROVOST MARSHAL, lST ARMORED DIVISION 
PROVOST MARSHAL, CJTP-7 
LNO CID, CJTF- 7 (FOR FURTHER DISTRIBUTION) 

SUBJECT: CID REPORT -INITIAL/SSI - 0127-04-CID259-80193- 
/ 5 ~ 1 ~ 2 / 5 ~ 2 ~  

., . 

DRAFTBR : S A T  cb)C7? C Q  - I , LbX6 ) - ( 
RELEASER: SA 

1. DATES/TIMES/LOCATIONS OF OCCURRENCES: 
1. 13 JAN 2004/ 000.1 HRS - 31 JAN 2004/2359 HRS; 

UNKNOWN DETENTION FACILITY, BAGHDAD INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 
(BIAT), IZ, 

2. DATE/TIME REPORTED: 27 MAY 2004, 0900 HRS 
( b k t )  - / 

SA 

4 . SUBJECT : 1. (UNKNOWN) ;' F; B; (NFI) [AGGRAVATED 
ASSAULT] [CRUELTY AND MALTREATMENT] 

2 . (UNKNOWN) ; M; C ; (NFI ) [AGGRAVATED 
ASSAULT] [CRUELTY' AND MALTREATMENT] 

8)c?)W- v 
(bXb)-V (NFI ) [AGGRAVATED ASSAULT] [CRUELTY AND MALTREATMENT] 

2. (UNKNOWN); CIV; M; C; (NFI) [AGGRAVATED 
ASSAULT] [CRUELTY AND MALTREATMENT] 

6. INVESTIGATIVE SUMMARY: THE INFORMATION IN THIS REPORT 
IS BASED UPON m ALLEGATION OR PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION 
AND MAY CHANGE PRIOR TO THE COMPLETXON OF THE 
INVESTIGATION. 

UNCLASSIFIED - FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 



I ,  _-- , ,.- . 

~NCLASSIFIED - FOR OFFICIAL UL- b~~ 
THIS IS AN "OPERATION IRAQI FREEDOM" INVESTIGATION. 

ON 27 MAY 04, THIS OFFICE WAS NOTIFIED BY THE PRISON 

THAT MS. 
SHE WAS DETAINEED AT BIAP, BAGHDAD, IZ. 

L ~ ] L 7 > . & ) * y , l b ) ~ b j -  4 
PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION REVEALED MS. WAS DETAINED 
ON 1 3  JAN 04 AND TRANSPORTED TO KURKUK, 1Z WHERE SHE .STATED 
NO ABUSE HAPPENED. SHE WAS LATER TAKEN TO AN UNKNOWN' 
DETENTION FACILITY ON BIAP FOR AN UNDETERMINED AP@UNT OF 
TIME WHERE SHE WAS BEATEN, HUMILIATED, AND THREATENED 
CONTINUOSLY BY AN UNKNOWN BLACK FEMALE. MS . R E L A T E D  @)L7)w-l ,  uua~ 
HER NEPHEW WAS BEATEN BY AN UNKNOWN WHITE MALE AS SHE WAS 
BEATEN BY THE FEMALE. . 

EFFORTS ARE ON-GOING TO LOCATE THE DETENTION FACILITY ON 
BIAP, WHICH WAS RESPONSIBLE FOR MS. L ~ ) L ~ ) C ' ) - ?  (6)(6)-f  

LOCATE, FULLY IDENTIFY, AND INTERVIEW MS. s NEPHEW ; c~) (~)cc I -  f ( W ~ J -  ~l 

BIAP, IZ. 

LOCATE, FULLY IDENTIFY AND INTERVIEW THE 
INVOLVED IN THE TEMPORARY DETENTION FACILITY LOCATED ON 

INVESTIGATION CONTINUES BY USACIDC. 

7. COMMANDERS ARE REMINDED OF THE PROVISIONS OF AR 600-8-2 
PERTAINING TO SUSPENSION OF FAVORABLE PERSONNEL ACTIONS AND 
AR 380-67 FOR THE SUSPENSION OF SECURITY CLEAFLVJCES OF 
PERSONS UNDER INVESTIGATION. 

8. CID REPORTS ARE EXEMPT FROM AUTOMATIC TERMINATION OF 
PROTECTIVE MARKING IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 3, AR 25-55. 

UNCLASSIFIED - FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 





\ 

. , 

- 

4 

tAB REQUESTS 
RFA'S SENT OUT 
MEANINGFUL INV ACTIVITY 
RFA FOLLOW UP 

I KNOWN SUBJ 8 UNFOUNDED FINALS 15 duty days u 

UNKNOWN SUBJ FINALS 30 work days 
ACTION TAM3 FINALS 30 work days 

4 

CID Form, f6  Apr 97 n 
026108 

~ 0 0 9 0 2  



ClD FORM 28 FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY PAGE - I 
10 '380  . 



CID FORM 28 PREVIOUS EDlTCONS OF 'FHIS FORM WILL BE USED UNTIL EXHAUSTED 



DELAYED ENTRY: To SAC for review. 

ACKNOWLEDGE SAC REVIEW: 

I .  Will locate ~ r m a n d  interview c ~ ) L ' I ) c ~ ) -  3, C6)tb) dv 
but the likeliness of any guards remembering the condition of 

Ms. at Abu in Jan 04 is unlikely. ( ~ , ~ i q c , ~ - ~ ,  tblcb,-q 

3, Will draft RFA for interview of attending physician upon identification and 
location. 

4. Completed, 

Drafted RFA; SAC revie igned RFA and provided the RFA with 
attached enclosures to S PJT, 75th MP DET (CTD). 

& ) L I ) < ~ )  - I ,  C b M )  -) 

Received Acknowledgement ftom Abu. (0069-04-CD789) 

C ~ X ,  Civilian 
act information for Ms 

cGP-4 ( A  Cb)C7l~c)- 5, ' 

Received an email fmm M-ho related he would provide the 
request to the couutry manager. - 

Coordinated with 1'' AD, PMO, D W ,  BIAP, Ir and ueried the data base of 
all detention facilities on BIAP which disclosed M s u d i d  not p c e s s  
through any of the facilities. The query did not include Camp Cropper detention 
facility, which would be the only facility she could have been processed through 
if the records were accurate. 

To SAC for Review. 

CU) FORM 28 PREYIOUS EDITIONS OF THIS FORM FYnL BE USED U N I l L  EXHAUSTED 
c n.& on 5 



CU) FORM 28 
I n-. DL 

PREVIOUS EDITIONS OF TRIS FORM WILL BE USED UNTIL EXRAUSTED 



AGENTS ACTIV 
(CID Rml 

PREVIOUS EDITIONS OF THIS FORM WILL BE USED UNTL EXHAUSTED 



Received final info report from Vicenza, Hard copies will be mailed along with 
photographs of victims that were taken at the time of capture. Detention Facility 
in Kirkut was only named "interrogation center" 
Added M S ~ ~ W b ) - 5  

s contact info (MS word doc) with CITF RFA to ernail to 
CITF through 

File to SAC 

CID FORM 28 . n-. a* 
PREVIOUS EDITIONS CW THiS FORM WILL BE USED UNTIL EXHAUSTED 026114  



. . 

AGENTS ACTN 
mD Re@ 

Pending Find Info Report (hard copy) from Vicenza - 
m. (~ . )c i~)c->  - I. bXC>- I 

Received Info report 
According to the BCCF 

Received mail h r n  Command relating they have forwarded the RFA to the 
NCIS, GWO. 

Emailed SAC initial report, for orordination with SA - 
. & ) ~ 7 ) ~ c ) -  f , U > b >  - I  

To SAC for review. 

Pending aforementioned Znfo orts and hard copies. 
Pending coordination with SA -en hill referred. 

L b X t  )LC)- c , (bXb1- f 

CID FORM 28 PREVIOUS EDlTIONS OF THIS FORM WILL BE USED UNTIL EXEAUSTED 



1. Pending RFA to GITMO via NCIS. No aclcpowledgement of 
agent name that is working WA. According to email traffic S 
forwarded RFA to NCIS. 

A l f b w I r  
CbX71cc~- I ,  C b s )  7 1 

2. Significant Leads Remaining: 

- Locate, fully identify and interview personnel assi ed to formerly 
h p  Cropper who had contact or interrogated Ms. jidk7L+- ?,ibxbl 

- Locate, Fully identify and interview attendiig physician assigned to -3 

- fnterview if  MS. GITMO. cbi7)cq- 9, t b U * J  

MS-ated 
and released to the &e 
abuse and condition to 
who related s$e looke 
documented "condition: Good" no further medical records were available. 

This statement does not sound reasonable, due to she stated her head was 
slammed against w d s  for days, she claims she was beat with a plastic chair over 
her back until the chair shattered and a sliver of the plastic got stuck in her foot. 
This abuse was purportedly done over a two week period leaving her head 
swollen &om the "torturen, but nothing was documented at the BCCF pertaining 
to her medical condition she should have been in &r the abuse she described, 

TO SAC for review. .- 
&ete;ued TfiFa w o r t '  F r a ~  cue . z+,+ett&,- ~ + ; r (  
rfLLcarlC cbx7)w -4  ON^)- )) 

PREVIOUS EDITIONSOF THIS lWRM WlLL BE USED UNTIL EXAAZJSTED 



CID FORM 28 PREVIOUS EDlTlONS OFTKlS FORM WILL BE USED UNTIL EXHAUSTED 
I o ~ t  80 02611.7 



CID FORM 28 
1 Oct 80 

PREVIOUS EDITIONS OF THIS FORM WILL BE USED UNTIL EXHAUSTED 



AGENTS A C W  r---TL Control Number 
Olt7-04-CID259-80193 

:oordinated with SA 1 

- 
lnfmmed her she ha$ been "beaten up'? prior to 

lated they had hit her head again& &e 
wall, treated her badly and would not let her read the Koran. Ms. 
stated she reported the information to the guards who informed her ttie 
information had already been reported. (See Sworn Statement o-. 
Posted to file. C ~ M ~ I C  r> -s, (&I&) 

Sent email to LT of coordination with his higher for 
getting "read from ( b f 2 )  - 2 

to contact SA 
and further 

Drafted RFA, scanned attachments and forwarded to Balad CID for completion. 
Posted copy of RFA to file. 

Received confirmation of receipt of RFA fiom the 75' MP Det (CID), Balad, IZ. 
Their case number was identified as 0247-04-CID919. Posted &ailto file. S A  
-s anail i- ARMY.SMIL.MJL. 

I v 3 

on what to do with A's in 

this office to fo ard all WA' to 
forward to Command to be forwarded to SA-or 

completion. 

lated the investigations should be directed 
letion. Forwarded mssg to Mr. 

CID FORM 28 PREVIOUS EDITIONS OF THIS FORM WILL BE USED U N ~ L  EXHAUSTED 
1 OctsO 

~ 0 0 0 1 3  



CID FORM 28 PREV~OUS EDITIONS OF T H I S  FORM WILL BE USED UNTIL EXHAUSTED 
1 0 c t 8 0  





AGENTS ACTM 
(CID Rmla 

Received email fiom which related all RFA's shodd be 
folwarded through Mr. Command, prior td any action being 
initiated by his office 

About 1620,3 Sep 04, this office receivd the Final Information Repo 
Naval Cri inal Investigative Service, concerning the interview of Ms 

5 which has been previously detailed in previous situation reports. d P o s t d  to file. 

Drafted SITREP. 

(6 2 7 m -  / , I! &I&)- / 
Zoordinated with ~ r # t o r  status of RFAs. Message fciiiwarded. Awaiting reply. 

:mail to file. I 

Drafted SITREP. 
@43-~ 

Drafted SITREP. 

CID FORM 28 PREVIOUS EDITIONS OF THIS FORM WILL BE USED UNTIL EXHAUSTED 
1 Oct 80 

026122 



--.. 
 DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY \ 

Prisoner &rviewrview~terrogatlon Team (PIT)(CXX))(FWD) - 
75" Military Police Detachment ( C l D ) o ) ( - )  

22nd Military Police Battalion (CID)(l?WD) 
Baghdad Central Confinement Facility (BCCF) 

Abu Ghraib, Lraq APO AE 09342 

CIRFR-PIT 29 Jul04 

MEMORANDUM FOR Special Agent in Charge, 78' ~ i ~ i t s r ~  Police (MP) Ditsrhment 
(CID), Camp Victory, Iraq APO AE 09342 

SUBJECT: Final Information Report (0069-04-CID789) 

1 .  Reference your RFA (01 27-04-~1~2~9-80193),  dated 16 Jun 04, is complete. 

2. Man-hours expended were as follows: 4 

a. Investigative: 17 
b. Administrative: 6 '  
c. ~ravei: 0 
d. .0015 Funds 0 
e. Privacy Act Disc. 0 CbllzLt Dm- C'tc 7) ce,, r, C ~ J L S ,  -, 

ct for this report is S or e-mail: 
s.arm~.mil. C ~ N  -1, U M )  -, 

>; cC)C7)d&1a / U)[b ) , 
Ends &X 7 2 ~ 6 ~ -  1 ( 4 1  (6) -1 
1. AIR S* 

CL1c7)cc)- 1, (&)<6) - 1 
- w2,MP 

2. Medical Recor Special Agent in Charge 
3. Interrogation Reports 
4. Inten-ogation Records 
5.  Dossier and PDR 
6.  CID Form 44's 

For Official Use Only-Law Enforcement U s e  On ty 



A 0 1 t T - + e a p t ~ ? - f i ' 9 J  
-DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY &' 
U.S.ARMY c k y w  INVESTIGATION CQMMAND 

VICENZA RESIDENT AGENCY, USACIDC 
UNIT 31401, Box #35 

APO /iE 09830 

REPLY TO 
ATTENTION OF 

CIRB-BAV 1 JulW 

MEMORANDUM FOR Special Agent-in-Charge, 3** Military Police Group, 78* Military Police 
Detachment (CID) (FWD), Baghdad, Iraq APO AE 09342 

S-CT: 2nd Information Report (0072-04-CID617) , 

I. Reference your Request for Assistance (RFA) (0 127-04-CJD259-80193) received by this ofice on 30 
Jun 04. 

2. Your request has been completed and is documented in the attached enclosures. 

3. Man hours expended: 

a Investigative: 4 

b, ~nvestigdtive Travel: 0 

c. Administrative: 1 

4. There were no . O W  fund expkditures. 

5. The point of contact for this action is S 
undersigned at DSN: 634- C b ) 0 ) 4 - # ,  u)u)-, 

( b 2 7 ) ~ ~ )  - I ,  CbN61-t 

5 Enclosures b117 C+ I ,  

1 - m 4mkR CW2, MP 
c, - . , w.p , 

2 - Canvass InZeiview Worksheet Special Agent-in-charge 
3 - Swom statement of S$ Lbl (7) ra  -4, w l b ) - ~  - 4 - Swom statement of I LT c ~ ) L ~ ) c c ~  5 ( b ~ l b )  - y 
5 - Four photographic images 





L 
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 

United States Army Criminal Investigation Command 
3" Military Police Group (CID) 

Detainee Abuse Task Force 
Baghdad, kaq- 

AFQ AE 09342 

CIMPR-FR 26 Aug 04 

MEMORANDUM FOR Special Agent in Charge, 
-&b.  hc-i& 

- .- 

SUBJECT: Request for Assistance (RFA) (0127-04-CID259-80193) 

1. This is a CAT 1 Investigation. Results will, be provided to the office of origin within 24 
hours of receipt. Reasons for non-compliance with the 24-hour response time limit will 
expeditiously provided to t h i s  office. 

2. This office is currently conducting an investigation of Aggravated Assault and Cruelty and 
~aitreahent.  On 27 May 04, this office was notified by the Prison Interrogation Team 
CID Ba dad C tral Confiement Facifit (BCCF), Abu Ghraib, Iraq 0, that Ms cb317)cc) -9, cbxbp ./ 
R S m  D O B I  Date of Capture: I I Jan 04, reported she was 
physically abused while she was detain at an unknown detention facility at Baghdad 
international Airport (BIAP), Baghdad, IZ, prior to being transferred to BCCF. - 

Ib)i7)(r)-? c&)~c)-Y 
3. Preliminary investigation revealed -was detained during a raid on her residence 
in Kirkut, IZ by A Company, 2 5 0 3 ~  Infantry Regiment, 173'~ Infantry Brigade (ABN), Vicenza, 
Italy, and transported to an unknown detention facility in Kirkut, Iraq, and later transported to an 
unknown detention facilitv on B W .  where an unknown black female oumortedlv abused Ms. 

d ( 7 ) c ~ ) - q  the wall and struck her on the b k k  kith a &air, causing 
( L ~ H  pierced her foot. See translated statement 

of Ms. details concerning her alleged abuse. 
Cb l l 7 W  - Y, IL~cb)-1/ 
rovided a statement relating she observed her nephew was also 

+ L ~ ) L L ) - ?  (6Xb)V torhlred. Ms. forced to view her breasts, while an unknown 
w's name was reported to b- 

lb,l7)c4 -? I b f i p f '  
C ~ ) L I ) L L > - %  L L U  )-LJ lay23 -2 



-. 
CIMPR-FR v L/ 
SUBJECT: Request for Assistance (RFA) (0127-04-CID259-80193) 

5. Request your office coordinate obtain documentation 
WQ,  lib)? contained in the detainee file of Ms. to include, interrogation ~ i 7 j t ~ )  - 9,r &> tk1-y 

reports, medical records and conduct interviews of 
11~7)~+5 Lo~b,-y personnel to determine WW++, c&b)-q 
6117)~~)- $ d~/bPy  the validity of Ms interviews as appropriate 

and obtain fill identificatiim, major case prints, and mug shot photographs. Conduct any 0th~ 
activity your office deems appropriate. 

I 

F Q ~  L(JW+$ uybp y 
cerning Lb3t 71 ~ 1 -  7'; l y 

were obtained h m  the 

coordination with this office. 

* .  

C b ) l 7 ) ~ 4 )  - ), a)&) - ) 
GILL) -' (5) Ends - 1, ' c b 1 0 ) ~ ~ ) -  1, dl&)-, 

1 . ~ I R o f ~ ~ 2 7 ~ a ~ 0 4 .  CW3, 
Special Agent-in-Charg 

29 Jan 04. cb) ' ~ ) L L ) - P ,  w~6)-9 
5. Sworn Statement of ~ ~ 1 ~ 7 )  L L ) - ~ ,  L J J W 4 $ (  



\ o / z ' f - ~ Y - t c b )  
25-9 -8o,?j 

w 
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY d 

United States h y  Criminal Investigation Command 
3" Military Police Group (0) 

Detainee Abuse Task Force 
Baghdad, Iraq 
APO AE 09342 

CIMPR-FR 19 Aug 04 

MEMORANDUM FOR Special Agent in Charge, 75" MP Det (CID)(FWD), LSA Anaconda, 
Balad, IZ, APO AE 09391 

SUBJECT: Request for Assistance (WA) (0 127-04-CID259-80193) 

I .  Thjs is a CAT 1 Investigation. Results will be provided to the oflice of origin within h4 
houd of receipt. Reasons for non-compfianisnce with the %our response time limit will 
expeditiously provided to this ofice. 

2. This ofice is cmentIy conducting an investigation of Aggravated Assault and Cruelty and 
Maltreatment. On 27 May 04, this office was notified by the Prison Interrogation Team 

B I?), Abu Ghraib, Iraq (E), that Ms. 
Date of Capture: 13 Jan 04, reported she was 

at an unknown detention facilitv at Baghdad - .  
rnternatickal Airport PIAP), Baghdad, IZ, prior to being transferred to ~ C C F .  - 

&~tq)ch)-q* 1 U b J -  y 2 

3. Preliminary investigation revealed Ms was detained during a raid on her residence 
in Kirkut, IZ by A Company, 2/503* Inf e egtment, 1 7 3 ~ ~  Infantry Brigade (ABN), Vicenza, 
Italy, and b.anspox2ed to an unlazown detention facility in Kirkut, Iraq, and later transported to an 

etention facility on BIAP, where an unknown black female purportedly abused Ms. 
) L ~ ) L L ) - Y  y hitting her head against the wall and struck her on the back with a chair, causing 
LL,W-Y subsequently a fragment of plastic pierced her foot. See translated statement 

?C~)L~)-? (ykj4 of Ms (Attachment 2) for additional details concerning her alleged abuse. 

tortured. Ms. unknown 

JZ, DNVT: 





V. w 
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 

United States Army Criminal Investigation Command 
3d MILITARY POLICE GROUP (CID) 

7srn MILITARY POLICE DET (CID) (FWD) 
BAGHDAD, IRAQ 

APO AE 09342 

MEMORANDUM FOR Special Agent in Charge, Vicenza Resident Agency, Bavaria CID 
Battalion, Unit 31401 Box 35, APO AE 09630. 

1 ST3ECT: Request for Assistance @FA) (0127-OQCID259-80193) 7 .# 
1 .  This is a CAT 1 Investigation. Results will be provided to the oftice of origin within 24 
hours of receipt, Reasons for non-compliance with the 24-hour response time limit will be 
expeditiously provided to this office, 

2. This pace is currently conducting an investigation of Aggravated Assault, Cruelty and 

Airport o, Baghdad, 12, 

3. Preliminary investigation revealed M during a raid on her residence 
in Kirkut, IZ by A Company, and transported to an 
unknown detention facility in Kirkut, Iraqand later transported to unknown detention facility 
on BIAP, where an unknown black female purportedly beat M s m y  hitting her head ~b)(ll~Q-f, tb)lbYY 
against the wall and struck her.on the back with a chair causing the chair to break, subsequently a 
fiagment of plastic pierced her foot. 

4. Request your office locate, fully identify and interview SSG 
U503,173 ABN BDE, Vicenza, Italy pertaining to his 

'>(,*F 5 c b~hk9 
residence, what units were involved in the raid and 

L) ( 7 ) ~  z , ( ~ ~ l ~ ~ t  Also, ques t  YOU ask SSG I(lo identfi the other individuals on the attached apprehension form and filly identify the so ers listed t canvass interviews pertaining to their 
knowledge of the raid and transfer of Ms the detention facility. 

5. Request you ascertain how the detainees were treated during the raid and if they were 
cooperative or hostile. If the commander was involved in the raid, obtain a sworn statement 

- detailing the raid, how the detainee were treated, who was involved in the raid and what 
)17)La)-$ JJlbk! detention facility was Ms .I released to. Attempt to identifjr 

the detention facility and any ow 'edge they may have pertaining to Ms 

FOR OFFICIALUSE ONLY , , 

LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 
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w './ 
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 

United States Arrny Criminal Investigation Command 
3d MILITARY POLICE GROUP (CD) 

7gm MILITARY POLICE DET (CID) (FWD) 
BAGHDAD, LRAQ 

APO AE 09342 

CIMPR-FR 25 JUI 04 

MEMORANDUM FOR Special Agent in Charge, Criminal Investigation Task Force (CITF), 
9900 Dalrymple Road Building 714, Fort Belvoir, VA 22060-5506 

SUBJECT: Request for Assistance (RFA) (0127-04-0259-80193) 

1. This is a CAT 1 Investigation. Resulb will be provided to the office of origin within 24 
hours of receipt Reasons for non-compliance with the 24-hour response time limit will be 
expeditiously provided to this office. 

2. This office is currently conducting an investigation of Aggravated Assault, Cruelty and 
Maltreatment, and Conspiracy. On 27 May 04, this office was notified by the Prison 
Interrogation Team CID Ba Central Confinement FPacit C C ~ ) ,  Abu Ghraib, Iraq L ~ ~ ~ , ) ~ ~ ~  -$ ' ,- 7 

K7PO-9 
~ ) l  b)-Y reporte that h n t M S - R ~ D O B ~ a t e  she was physically abused, while s e was detained at an unknown detention capture: facility 11 ~ a o  04, at 

sighdad 1nternatioA ~ i 'por t  (BIAP), Baghdad, IZ. 

3. Preliminary investigation revealed M as detained during a raid on her residence 
in Kirkut, IZ by A Company, 21503,173 wbI-* ~cenza, Italy and transported to an unknown 
detention facility in Kirkut, Iraq and later transported to detention facility on BIAP, 
where an unknown black female purportedly abused Ms y hitting her head against td>"b)-? UJ161-f 

the wall and struck her on the back with a chair causing the chair to break, subsequently a 
ftagrnent of plastic pierced her foot. 

a sworn statement from 
CI, Guantanamo Bay, Cuba pertaining her 

at the BCCF. Request 
's statement and ascertain if Ms. ( LX 7 1 ~ ~ 1 -  L/, W C L  

k Ms. 
who treated Ms. &)L~)co-): L6)1~/ -  */ 

at DNV r email 
~ 6 W p ) -  I RFA. Conduct any 

C L ) 1 6 ) - (  

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 0 2 6 1 3 2 .  



CWR-FR w '4 
SUBJECT,: Request for Assistance (RFA) (0 KU-W-CID259-8Ol93) 
addition$ interviews that are identified fiom the aforementioned requests and are within your 
area of responsibility. Conduct any other investigative activity and questions deemed necessary, 

C b ~ ~ 7 ) ~ c ) ~ l ,  (b ) lb ) -A  3 t  

(6) Ends ~ b ) l 7 ) ~ ~ ) - } , ~ ~ ~ ) - ~ ~ ~  . 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSTrWE 
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 

United States Army Criminal Investigation Command 
3rd MJLITARY POLICE GROUP (CD) 

7gm MILITARY POLICE DET (CID) (FWD) 
BAGHDAD, IRAQ 
APO AE 09342 

MEMORANDUM FOR Special Agent in Charge, Prison Interrogation Team, Baghdad Central 
Confinement Facility (BCCF), Abu Ghyraib, Iraq APO AE 09335 

SUBJECT: Request for Assistance (RFA) (OlZ7-04-CID259-8Ol93) 

1. This is a CAT 1 Investigation. Results will be provided to the office of origin within 24 
hours of receipt. Reasons for nan-compliance with the 24-hour response time limit will be 
expeditiously provided to this office. 

2. This office is currently conducting aa investigation of Aggravated Assault, Cruelty and 
Maltreatment, and Conspiracy. On 27 May 04, this office was 

Prison, Baghdad, IZ, that M 
LbX7)c ~1- !$ Lb)lbfl W R  

detention facility at Baghdad International 
Airport (BIAP), Baghdad, IZ. 

b C7 c+f (b)fb)-v 
3. Preliminaq investigation revedd Ms was detained during a raid on her residence 
in Kirkut, IZ by an unknown unit and transpo an unknown detention facility and later 
.transpow to an 

* 
on facility on BIAP, where an unknown black female 

purportedly beat y hitting her head against the wall and struck her on the back 
with a chair causing the tii break, subseque@ly a hgment of plastic pierced her foot. 

Cb)f 7)rc - 61(61-t' 

On25 ~ a y O 4 ,  vided a statement relating she observed her nephew being 
tortured and naked. so, s e stated her nephew was forced to view her breasts, while an 

ale guard fondled her breasts. Nephew's name was reported m b m  t ~ 7 )  ~ ~ 1 - t  ~WJ-j' 
Cb?l7)0)-3/ CbXb I - I  

you coordinate with Military Intelligence to locate, fully identify and interview Ms. 
s nephew pertaining to her allegations of him being tortured and viewing her naked 

assaulted. Request you not disclose her allegations to him, but indiscreetly asked 
how he was treated, while detained in any detention facility. 
ever reported or complained about being abused or collaborated Ms 

5. Request your office coordinate with MI and locate, fully identi@ and interview the 
rs and interpreters identified in the attached enclosures pertaining to what Ms. d@ln@ eported and if she had any marks on her body at the time, collaborating her 

t b>17)ec~-1,  &)&)-y FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 

J 



CIMPR-FR ' *+ 
SUBJECT: Request for Assistance @FA) (0127-04-CTD259-80193) 
wmplaint. Ascertain why they did not report the allegki~fls at the time she reported the 
cornplaint, 

6. kequest your office coordinaie 
L)O) ~ ~ j - 5  cW): ./ were attached to Ms. 
Cb)17)&-f: ~ b ) & ) ' f  (?+PI) both   OW^ 

during-your coordination with MZ; attempt to M y  identify these individuals and their 
organization. 

7. Request your office obtain the full identity of 
who was detained at the same time she was and 
detained and ifhe can collaborate her complaint without disclosing her allegation. 

C r ; , t ~ ~ l ' l ,  IlllLb\'l 
email 

.b lLlkr~ f,Uo)L*)JI Conduct any 
Conduct any 

other investigative activity and questions deemed necessary. 

(7) Ends ~ 4 x 7 ) ~ ~ .  - r, L~ILL, ) - / 
I - Initial Report 
2- Interrogation, report dated 2 Feb 04 (secret) Special Agent In Charge 
3- Interrogation report dated 5 Feb 04 (secret) 
4- Recommen&tion of Release (secret) 
5- Apprehension 
6- Sworn Statement o 0 ~ 7 )  CC) - 3 CbXb)-71 

7-Sworn Statement o C L N ~ ) C C J - f  ( b ) l ~ ) ~ Y  

FOR OF'FICIAL USE ONLY 
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSnTVE 



CIMPR-FR 

k L 
DEPAkTMENT OF THE AkMY 

United States Army Criminal Investigation Command 
3d MILITARY POLICE GROUP (CID) 

7 1  MILITARY POLICE DET (CID) (FWD) 
BAGHZ)AD, IRAQ 

AF'O AE 09342 

MEMORANDUM FOR Special Agent in Charge, Prison Interrogation Team, Baghdad Central 
Confinement Facility (BCCF), Abu Ghyraib, Iraq APO AE 09335 

SUBJECT: Request fdr Assistance @FA) (01 27-04-CID259-80193) 

1. This is a CAT 1. Investigation. Results will be provided to the office of origin within 24 
hours of receipt. Reasons for non-compliance with the 24-hour response time limit wiU 
expeditiously provided to this office. . 

2. This office is currently conducting an investigation of Aggmvated Assault, Cruelty and 

- 

Airport (BIAP), Baghdad, IZ. 

3, Preliminary investigation revealed Ms detained during a raid on her residence 
in Kirkut, IZ by an unknown unit and own detention facility and later 
traisported to &I unknown detention facili& on BIAP, where an unknown black female 
purportedly beat Ms haJlbY hitting her head against the wall and struck her on the back 
with a chair causing the c IX to break, subsequently a fragment of wood pierced her foot. 

1 4 ~ 7 )  cc) -$ M l V -  Y 
7 

w e d  a written statement wherein she made numerous On 25 May 04, Ms 
stateme s regar mg where she was detained and how she was abused. Ms. 
stated she was transported by plane to an unknown detention facility B W  d 
subsequent to the abuse, she went on a mission to Kirkut. Also, Ms d tated & ~ J w -  f , ~~) (cI ;Y  -y 

a fiagment of wood pierced her foot after a chair was bro over her back, but later state her 
knee began to swell due to the wood fragment. Ms * s t  an unknown dootorthen &)L,)cc> Y, ( 0 1 6 ) - q  
took the wood fragment out of her foot. 

ofice obtain all documentation pertaining to the capture and detention of Ms. 
detainee file maintained at Abu Ghyraib. Also, request your ofice obtain 

medical screening records and photographs of Ms. 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 



CIMPR-FR L '4 

SUBJECT: Request fox 
and re- 

and who accompanied 
the description of the 

chair that was broken over her back and a description of the doctor who treated her foot, while 
on BIAP. Request you &certain e injury from the wood fbpentation was to her foot or her 

611 71~9-9 knee. Request you have Ms. &describe or show you how the chair was broken over her f&urr back and what injuries to her back did she sustain, if any. 

t your office locate, fully identify and interview the 
7 N  7 ] ~ +  f, Request y o u  office locate, mly 

while she was detained at Abu Ghyraib. Further, request your office 
of the guards who attended the medical treatment of Ms. &IQ)W- Y, UPJII-)' 

7. R quest your office locate and obtain a CID Form 44 of 
@&?)rc)-Y 9 Titan Interpreter, Abu Ghyraib, IZ 

L~ILL)?  

8. POC is SA or email 
map> I,d)~bl-l Conduct any other 

- ~nvestigatlve actmty and question8 deemed necessary. 

c6)LQLq - I ,  dl 16 1 -) 

(3) Ends & CW2, h4P W C ~  1 ~ 3  - I ,c~ I~ /~J- I  
1 - Initial Report .I 2- Sworn Statement of hhs Lb1L7)cL)- '/ Special Agent In Charge 

~ b ) ~ b ) a f /  
3- Statement of Ms 

LbN7)~c - ) - f  l b l ~ b l - f  

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 



w u 
CW2 MNC-I Speclai Agent 

Fram: W4 MNC4 22d MP Bn (CID) S-3 c b w )  L L ~ - 1 ,  ~ b 3 ~ 6 ) ~  I 
Sent: ber 15,2004 4:25 PM 
To: Cb7L7Jc0 -  I b ) ~ b ~ -  J cc: C w 7 ] r ~ J -  I, ~ b ) l b J  

Subject: 
~mail);-~? MNC-I Special Agent cbX7)~4- - ) - r ,  WL,-) 

Got i t .  Thanks a bunch. 

0 (,4,(77W- 1 ,  W l b )  -) 

----- Ori inal Messa e----- 
From: [ma i l to -  SBELVOIRDMS.ARMY.SMIL,MIL] 
Sent:  nber 15, 2- 
To: 4 MNC-I 22d MP Bn I C I D )  5-3' 
Cc: CW4 (E-mail) (E-mail) 
S u b j e c t :  RE: CAT 1 RFAs 

f talked w i t h  yesterday. H e  i s  t h e  on ly  person there r i g h t  now 
bodies  so he is q u i t e  busy. 

He has received a t o t a l  of 1 4  RFA1s from you, s e n t  to him via HQUSACIDC. We 
have USACIDC t r ack ing  numbers on a l l  of them. I 
He has to first ob ta in  the documents with which t o  search th rough and i f  
they are hits {and i t  appears they are) then he has a d d i t i o n a l  work. 

So, please cons ider  t h i s  information above as  a 1st Info Report for the db)cb ) *) 
above 1 4  RFA1s. H e  acknowledges receipt of t h e  RFA's and w i l l  work  a s  
exped i t i ous ly  a s  poss ib l e  t o  complete the leads. 

We have discussed a suspense for completion for three weeks 
Oct 0 4 ) .  I n  t h r e e  weeks, i f  I have not heard anything from SA 
will contact same for a s t a t u s .  

I understand t h i s  may not answer the mail f o r  t h e  CAT I updates, b u t  please 
reflect this in format ion  and if anyone has any quest ions,  I w i l l  be the POC 
for t h e i r  questions/answers. 

Thanks. I 
----- 
From: 

To: CW3 
Cc: CW5 (E-mail] 
Subject: CAT 1 RFAs 

c h i e f ,  

Anything from o n  h e  i n  abuse cases. 



S- C L ~ - ~ ) L ~ ) - I ,  ( ~ ) t * ) ,  

resently have 11 Reports of Investigation {RFA) pertaining to your coordhation with CPT 
~lr1Lb)- 2 

email, and he has requested that all actions pertaining to e forwarded to you for action. 
I have attached 5 of the 11, and will be forwarding the remainder upon you find that you need more 
detail 

me at the number or email below. Also, the cases agent, Chief 
tcom.mil.mi) will be available. 

The following ROls have been attached: 

012744-RFA, Fort 0127-04-RFA, 
Bragg.dor Attachments {Ft B... 

0142-04-WA, R 0142-64 RFA, 
0ragg.doc Attachments (Fort.. 

0212-04-RFA, R 0212-W-RFA, 
Bragg.doc Attachments (Fort.. 

0213-04-RFA, R 0213-04-RFA, 
Bragg.doc Attachments (Ft B... 

0246-04-RFA, R 0246-04-RFA, 
~mgg.doc .hf%3ChmentS (Ft 0. .. 

Thanks, 

-, - - -  
Detainee jibuse ~ a s k h r c e  1J 
22nd MP BN (CID) (FWD) A 
78th MP DET (CID) (FWD) 
Camp Vtctory,'lraq' ' 



Pending Declassification A '  

Review 



w V 
W2 MNC-I Special Agent 

. From> I~CC,A~?~&.SMILMIL ( b ) U ) ~ c )  - 1 ( (C)(C)- I 
Sent: 
TO: iraq.ce"tcom.smil.mil Cb)t7-)cc) - I ) - 1  
Subject: RE: RFA 0127-04-ClD259-80193 

c ~ , > L ~ J C ~ )  - t , Cb)Lb)-l 
here is our sequence number 0247-04-CID919, I j u s t  emailed the LTC to schedule a 

a t e  and time and get it done. Keep you posted as soon as he reply .  -d m. ~ b ] L 7 ) ~ 6 1 - ,  , c L h ) - /  

Here's the first RFA. As far as t h e  24 hour time line, i f  you can a t  
l e a s t  coordina te  with  before Friday and give me a date you will be c ~ ) ~ ~ ) ~ ~ ) * ~ ,  a)Lb)  -2. 
meeting with him 5 would appreciate it, as I need to put something in t h e  
weekly SITREP t o  Command. 

L e t  m e  know i f  you need any add i t iona l  information. 



L ~ > L ~ ) L L ) .  I ,  Lb)Lb)-I ~ ' / Z ~ - ~ Y - ~ O E X $  - f 0 / 9 3  L 

h.d 2 &GI Special Agent 

2 MNGl Special Agent From: CbWc +I, C L X ~ ) - I  
Sent: Wednesday, August 18 2004 4:41 PM 
To: 76th MP Det CID1 Fw~) C~)LI)LCI - 1 ,  L b m - 1  
Subject RFA 0127-04410 5 -80193 

Q 
0127-WaFA, 0127-04-cld-80193, 
6aIad.doc " d, (-L.>cT)~~)  - r , O)lb 1-1 

L ' 

Here's the first RFA. As far as the 24 hour t h e  l i n e ,  if you can at least coordinate 
~ca)~' ) ' l  with LTC -before Friday and give me a d a t e  you will be meeting with him I would 
&,&)-I appreciate it, as I need to put something in the weekly SITREP to Command. 

Thanks (L.)f.7)~~3 - I, ~b)Lb) .  f 

Let me know if you need any additional information. 

11)(7)~c)-I, &k%1-I 

. - 



u 
CW2 MNC-I Special Agent 

From: . C L ~  L+$ l b ~ & ) - )  
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

b W 2 .  [ b ) ( , 7 ) l ~ ]  - 2  , tb)4b)-z @@)-z 
Yeah, the I e g a l  guy is IPC He is t h e r e  i n  1'11 g e t  h i s  number 

and email  f o r  you and forward wi th  t h e  RFA'S. He w i l l  be t h e  one t h a t  you all w i l l  need 
to wordinate first off. I've talked to him ~n enail., sh.ce they w m k .  hiqht ops, but he 
s a i d  t o  jus t  g i v e  him a t ime and day and he would be a v a i l a b l e  to s i t  down wi th  CID. 

The RFA's w i l l  be on t h e  way i n  t h e  next  few days. 

Apprec ia te  t h e  he lp ,  s o r r y  f o r  ask ing  though .... 
T a k e  care ,  

----- 
From : ,C~MIL.MIL &)C71Lc)-1,  ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 1 - ~  

[ma i l t o  13CC.ARMY.SMIL.MIL] C b 1 ~ 7 ) ~ & 1 - / ,  ( b ~ l b ) - '  

To:  i raq .  centcom. s m i l  . m i 1  La171 W -  /, L@lb)-  
Subject:  RE: Detainee Abuse T a s k  Force - 

& ] ' ~ ) L L ) .  I ,  (4.1 ( I ] - )  

-, doing g r e a t  up he re ,  kinda of busy, but  were a r e  su rv iv ing .  I go t  your i n f o  and 
will comply. We kinda have a system work ou t  with them, since w e  have t o  inform them 
ahead of t i m e ,  who we want b e f o r e  t hey  come over ,  I am guess ing  t h e y  have t h e i r  own 
i n t e r n a l  defense  counsel  f o r  t h e i r  t r oops .  (We have a no c o n t a c t  o rde r  p reven t ing  us from 
con tac t ing  t h e  soldier or commander regard ing  any interview/interrogation) But no problem, 
j u s t  shoot  what you have and  w e ' l l  g e t  it done as soon as t hey  b l e s s  i t .  Regarding t o  
o t h e r  i n t e rv i ews  we do no have t h e  same problems as  with t h e  SF guys. They a r e  complete 
f a i r l y  quick s i n c e  w e  do not have t o  coord ina te  ahead. We just r a n  i n t o ' t h e  s i t u a t i o n  i n  
which we were only  allowed t o  read  the file, of course it took t h e  agent  about t h r e e  hours  
because she  wrote eve ry th ing  t h a t  was conta ined  i n  t h e  f i l e ,  and t h e y  d id  not  l i k e  i t .  
1'11 bounce you an email  l a t e r  a s  t o  what t h e y  r e a l l y  want s o  you can s e e  t h e  BS we have 
to go t h r u  with certain units r ega rd ing  t h e  in te rv iews  on d e t a i n e e  ca ses .  I wont say 
welcome, because I know you d i d  not  vo lunteer  f o r  t h i s ,  bu t  I hope you en joy  your t ime 
here. Take c a r e  and s t a y  low. 

----- 
CW2 MNC-I Spec i a l  Agent ( 3 ) ~ 7 ) c 4 -  I ,  &I( 1 -1 
iraq.  centcom. smil.mil] C L M ~ & ) - / ,  LOLCJ-  I 

2004 12:03 PM 
u s  .army . s m i l . m i l q  ~ b ) L 7 ]  L L . ) - I ~  (&)'6)-r  

Sub jec t :  Detainee Abuse Task  Force 

[ ~ I O )  CL, - rJ [b)fb)-/ 

I t ' s  me, WOC/WOBC. How a r e  t h i n g s  going 
fun here .  Kind o f  hard  t o  keep 

Hey I ' v e  been t a sked  with i n v e s t i g a t  i n e e  
Abuse and we've been coo rd ina t ing  with h I ' v e  



,- been t o l d  a r e  p r e t t y  much tw same group. We have about  lO\tdses i nvo lv ing  
a l l e g a t i o n s  p e r t a i n i n g  t o  T F  personnel abusing d e t a i n e e s  here at BIAP, once 
they 've  been turned over by the apprehending unit, and before they are 
forwarded to ABU GHRAIB . G&) z 

Here's t h e  II~~*&& have ceased 
operations 

L C  wi th  L'l'C@t: 
I ave coordinated 

v i s o r ,  and h s nf ormed m e  t h a t  whoever 
b ) t b ) - Z  is t o  o b t a i n  ~nformat ion  from t es w i l l  have t o  be "read on" which 

I'm sure some of you already are, records reviewed concerning these 
deta inees ,  and then in rviews of t h e  interrogators conducted. We (myself 

, and the SAC, CH3 & will be  r ead  on down here t o  o b t a i n  and review 
I ~ ) L ~ ) - I  any focal po in t  info&ation,  1 

Basica l ly ,  here's what I ' d  l i k e  t o  do. I w i l l  forward you an RFA1s for 
each case, wi th  t h e  infoxmation a t t ached  concerning t h e  a l l e g e d  abuse (which 
i s  vary  vaque, a s  you can imagine) ,  you all coordina te  wi th   for 
any r eco rds  p e r t a i n i n g  to t h a t  d e t a i n e e  and then s e t  up t imes  f o r  m t e r v i e w s  
of the i n t e r r o g a t o r s .  Basically every in t e rv i ew w i l l  be prefaced with  a  
r i g h t s  advisement, t o  i nc lude  some of t h e  i n t e r p r e t e r s ,  as some of the 
de ta inees  have implicated them as well. Of course just l i k e  any o t h e r  
suspect/subject we'll need major ca se  p r i n t s  and photos, un fo r tuna te ly .  

T h e  biggest problem we have he re  is  once a de t a inee  arrives a t  ABU, 
he /she  are medical ly screened a t  which time an a l l e g a t i o n  of abuse may be 
i d e n t i f i e d .  The only  problem is when they  a r e  apprehended, u s u a l l y  a 
sandbag i s  placed  over t h e i r  f r i c k e n  head and r e a l l y  i n s ' t  removed u n t i l  
t h e y  a r r i v e  a t  ABU, which is gcnna make it nea r ly  impossible t o  i d e n t i f y  a 
sub jec t ,  bu t  a t  a minimum w e  have t o  i d e n t i f y  t h e  interrogator/interpreter's 
i d e n t i f i e d  i n  t h e  .Cl[& r e p o r t s  and c l o s e  accordingly.  

IW a 
I know you ha% probably heard a l l  o f  t h i s  before,  bu t  I j u s t  wanted t o  

make sure you were aware of what w a s  going on. SO i f  i t ' s  o ld  news, ~ u s t  
f i l e  t h e  information.  L e t  me know i f  you f o r s e e  any major problems with 
receiving t hese  RFAts o r  i f  you need c o n t a c t  information f o r  L T C  I & ) C ~ ? C L ) -  2, Cb)Lb) -2 
w i l l  t r y  aga in  t o  call you o n  the DNVT, but it was busy e a r l i e r  and  I wasn' t  
a b l e  t o  get through. 

1'11 be d r a f t i n g  t h e s e  RFA1s shortly and forwading t o  you a l l .  

Take care ,  



C ~ D ) L L ) -  I ,  c b ~ 6 )  - ) 

from WOWOBC. How are things going for you up there in Babd? Not exactly 
these names and cases straight .... 

with Investigating these cases invoking Detainee Abuse and we've been coordinating with 2 

before they are forwarded 

Here's the new Information 1 have. 
I have coordinated with LT 

reviewed concerning 
these detainees, and then interviews of the interrogators conducted. We (myself and the SAC, ~~3-will be 
read on down here to obtain and review any focal point Information. Cc>C71c~) - I, ( r , ) ~ b )  , 1 

Basically, here's what I'd like to do. I will forward you an RFA's for each case, with the i ion attached concerning 
the alleged abuse (which is very vague, as you can imagine), you all coordinate with LTC any records pertaining c b x 7 ) ~ ) -  
to that detainee and then set up times for interviews of the interrogators. 8asically every be prebced with a (bj('> - 
rights advisement, to include some of the Interpreters, as some of the detainees have implicated them as well. Of course 
just like any other suspectlsub~ect we'll need major case prints and photos, unfortunately. 

The biggest problem we have here is once a detainee arrives at ABU, helshe are medically screened at which time an 
allegation of abuse may be identified. The only problem is when they are apprehended, usually-a sandbag is placed over 
their fricken head and really ins? removed until they amve at ABU, which is gonna make it nearly impossible to identify a 
subject, but at a minimum we have to identify the interrogatorlinterpreter's identified in the TF's reports and close 
accordingly. 

I know you have probably heard all of this before, but I just wanted to make sure you were aware of what was going on. 
So if it's old news, just file the informat. et me know if you forsee any major problems with receiving these RFA's or if 
yw need contact information for LT l will tty again to call you on the DNVT, but it was busy earlier and I wasn't 
able to get through. \ C L ) C 7 ) c ~ ) -  L, ~ b l / b )  - 

1'11 be drafting these RFA's shortly and brwadiqg to you all. 

Take care, 



From NCI$.NAW, 

Page 1 of 2 

Bcc 
Subject RE: MI: RFA 0127-04-CID259 (Your case # 7) 

Attachments statement ' Q C ~ ) C L ) -  5, Cb1tb)- 4 ' 25K 

Here Is a copy of her statement. Phe original wlll be put in the mail 
tomorrow probably. 

A ust 16, 2004 9: 13 AM senaw 7-0: C L ) L ~ ) C ~ ) - ! ,  L b l ~ ~ l  ' 7  
Subject: Re: FW: RFA 0127-04-cfD259 (Yaw case # ?) 

Thank you very much for the update. I will be awaiting your SITREP post 
interview, 

X Thanks for your efforts and continued support, 
3 

( b ~ L 7 )  c r )  - 1 ,  ('It') - 

Subject': FW:'RFA ~ I Z ~ - O ~ - C I D ~  (your case # 7) 
I - ,  CL)L7)11)  - 1 

> I have the lead now from your RFA for the interview o C b ) W w ) - 5 ,  tb3cb1- * 
L) ~ 7 )  -3- 5 I was able to contact her last Thursday and am 

CbXb )- 5 
036146 



scheduled to 
> lntervlew her late this afternoon (Monday 16Aug04). Our case 
> control number 
> (CCN) is OBUG04-MPGT-0082-7GNA. 

> ----- 
CL) ~7 ) LC) - I , LbJLb) - 1 

ust 16, 2004 8:48 AM 
Cb7t.7) C c l  - I , C b l 1 b ) -  1 

(Your case # 7) 
> 

us.army.mil < L I C ~ ) ~ ~ I -  t , C L ) ( ~ ) -  I 

@ ) C 7 )  C ' ) '  7 c b ) l ~ ) -  J 
J 

> To: ncis.navy.mil C I , ) L - ) ( L ) -  7 , ( b ) C b ) - /  - > Subject: Fwd: RFA 0127-04-CID259 (Your case # 1) 

> Just wondering if you received my last message. I need a 
> status of the 
> interview of MS. -if you have a minute. CL > '7 ) c L, - , Cb' " ' - 
> 
> Thanks, 

Page 2 of 2 



I 

Page 1 of 1 
I 

w L/ t7 / ~ ~ - - Q Y - ~ ~ C O Z C + - @ O / ~ ~  

From us.armv.mi~> Cb)C7) L L )  - t ,  Cb9~b7'- p b 
Sent M o n d a y 0 0 4  20M 3 8  am 

T o d n c i s . n a w .  mil Z b 3 i 7  1 ~ ' - 1 -  I , C ~ ) C  b 7  - 1  

Cc - 
Bcc 

Subject RFA 0127-04-CID259 (Your case # 7) 

at Gitmo? I'm the new case agent concemtng the RFA stated on the subject 
, I C ~ ) W -  I line as back down to Kuwait, Could ou lease provide me with a Case 

concerning the intervlew of Ms.&ccncernkg the alleged abuse of 
C b ) ~ 1 ? & * > - 5 ,  t.b)~b)- f 

Appreciate the hard work and effort. Let me know if you need any additional information. As 
-"(?)Cc3" I'm s u r m a s  expressed, sorry about bugging you all about updates on interviews, but as I'm 
CL')tb)- 1 sure you are aware we have to submit weekly updates to CID Command concerning the status of 

these investigations. 

V/R 

SAW C b X 7 )  c c  1- I ,  IL> (b7  - / 
22n MP BN (CID)(FWD) 
78th PIP DET (CID)(FWD) 
APO AE 09342 



Referred to: 

S. CENTRAL COMMAND 
15 SOUTH BOUNDARY BLVD 

ATTN: CCJ6-DM 
MACDILL AIR FORCE BASE 
FLORIDA- 33621-5101 

Master Sergeant Pamela Andrews 



A L L  
~ b 9 ~ 7 )  c L)'?, c b ) b ) - Y  

F- Offlcial Use Only / Law Enforcement Se- Titlve 0427-04-C10259-80193 
J m ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ m  WORKSHEET dpuw 

on 

DATA REQURED BY THE PRNACY ACT 
AUTHORITY: Title 10. United States Code, Section 3012(g). R O m  USES: Your social sccurity numbq and otha personal 

information an used as an additionaYalternative m m s  of 
identification to facilitate filing and retrieval. 

I I I I 
ADDRESS m STATE COUNTRY ZIP CODEIAPO 

FAMILY MEMBER DATA 
JUV FAMILY REL SPONSOR LAST NAME SPONSOR FIRST NAME SPONSOR MIDDLE NAME n u I I I 
SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER SPONGRADE SPONKAC SPONSORUNITADDRESS 

SPONSOR CITY SPON ST SPON C N  SPOM ZIP CODWAPO ~SPON PHONE NUMBER 
I I I I 

OFFENSE 
OFFENSE CODE UFC OFFENSE CODE UFC OFFENSE CODE UFC OFFENSE CODE 

I I 1 I I 1 
ADMINISTRATIVE 

UNIT TELEPHONE # ETS PCSIDEROS DATE INTERYINV (START) TIME INTERMEW (STAM-) 
I f I 

PIACE OF INTERVIEW (START) DATE INTERVIM (END) TIME INTERVIEW (END) PLACE OF INTERVIEW (END) FINGER PRINT PHOTO 
- 

VEHICLE DATA LICENSE # I  DECAL # 
0 
DlSPOSrnON 

lo 
CORPORATION DATA 

CONTRACTOR NUMBER FED SERVPROD I CORPORATION NAME 

COW ADDRESS COW CITY GORP ST CORP ClY C W  ZIP COOElAPO 

CONTRACT NUMBER 

NOTES 

CID FORM 4 4 4  EDITION OF I AUG 87 WILL BE USED UNlTL EXHAUSTED 
1 DEC 87 

. For Official Use Only i Law Enforcement Sensitive 



Lbx7)c~)  -7, W ~ b ) - 4 (  F-- Official Use Only I Law Enforcement Sec-itive 0127-04-ClD259-80193 " ~ ~ T ~ G 4 T ~  WORKSHEET 
DATA REQUIRED BY THE PRIVACY ACT . 

AUTHORITY: Title 10. United States Code, Section 3012(g). ROUTINE USES: Your social security number and other ~crsonal , f I information are usd as an sdditionallai~~natiive means ( 
identification to facilitate filing End retrieval. 

I I I 1 
FAMILY MEMBER DATA 

JUY 

SPONSOR CrrY 

< I 1 
CORPORATlON DATA / 

1 I 1 I 
CONfRACT NUMBER I 

FAMILY REL 

SPON ST 

CONTRACTOR NUMBER FED SERVIPROD # 
I I 

I 
NOTES 

OFFENSE 

CORPORATION NAME 

t 
CID FORM 4443 EDIT ION OF 1 AUG 87 WILL BE USED UNlTL EXHAUSTED 

' 

1 OEC87 

SPONSORUNITADDRESS 

SPONSOR LAST NAME 
0 

SPON CTY 

OFFENSE CODE 

GORP ZIP COMIAPO COW ADDRESS CORP CITY 

For Official Use Only I Law Enforcement Sensitive 

SPONSOR FIRST NAME SPONSOR MIDDLE NAME 

SOCIAL SECURlTY NUMBER SPONGRADE 

CORP CM 

SPONMCAC 

SPON ZIP CODUAPO 

UFC 

SPON PHONE NUMBER 

ADMINISTRATIVE 

OFFENSE CODE 

UNIT f ELEPHONE# 

PLACE OF INTERVIEW {START) 

UFC 

DATE INTERVIEW (STARTJ 

PLACE OF INTERVIEW (END) 

TIME INTERVIEW (START) 

F lNGm PRINT PHOTO 

VEHICLE DATA IUCWSE # /DECAL # 

ETS 

DATE INTERVIEW (END) 

OFFENSE CODE 

0 
DISPOSITION 

PCSiDEROS 

TIME INTERVIEW (END) 

UFC OFFENSECODE 



(bX7)  c L )  - L/I Cb)Lb) - f  c ~ ~ ~ ~ ) ~ ~ ,  . Fo' 'fficial Use Only I Law Enforcement SenrUlve 0127-04ClD259-80193 
"*' INKESTIGA TWE WORKSHEET "< 

DATA REQUIRED BY THE PRNACY ACT 
AUTHORITY: . Title 10. United States Code, Section 30120. ROVmEUSES: Yow social security nwnber and otha peaond 

informalion ate used an additiomValtmativt means of 
identification to facilitate filing and retrieval. 

1 

ORGANIZATION 
I 

IF CONTRACTOR I CONTRACTOR NUMBER 
A CO1202No MI BN, 513 MI BDE (ABU GHRUYEB, IRAQ) 
MILITARY SERVICE 
AD 

SPONSOR CW 

I I 
CORPORATlON DATA 

I 
NOTES 

SPON ST 

CONTRACTOR NUMBER 
1 I 

HOME PHONE NUMBER 

SUBUNIT 

OFFENSE 

CORP ADDRESS 

I I 
CID FORM 44-R EDITION OF 1 AUG 87 WILL BE USEDUNITL EXHAUSTED 
1 DEC 87 

FORTICITY 
FORT GORDON 

ADDRESS 

STATE 
G A 

S W N  CTY 

OFFENSE CODE 

FED SERVPRDD # 

For Official Use Only I Law ~nforcement Sensitive 026152 

CITY STATE 

CORPORATION N A W  

CONTRACT NUMBER 

CORP CITY 

COUNTRY 

FAMILY MEMBER DATA 

WON ZIP COOUAPO 

UFC 

ZIP CODVAPO 

COUNTRY 

JUV 
0 

SPON PHONE NUMBER 

ADMINISTRATIVE 

CORP ST 

30905 
ZlP CODElAPO 

OFFENSE CODE 

UNIT TELEPHONE I 

PLACE OF INTERVIEW (START) 

FAMILY REL 

COUP CN 

UF€ 

ETS 

DATE INTERVIEW (END) 

CORP ZIP CODUAPO 

SPONSOR UNIT ADDRESS 

SPONSOR LAST NAME 

SOCIAL SECURlN NUMBER SPON GRADE SPON MCAC 

OFFENSE CODE 

PCSDEROS 

TIME INTERVIEW (END) 
0 
DISPOSITION 

18" 
VEHICLE DATA 

SPONSOR FIRST NAME 

UCENSE # i DECAL # 

SPONSOR MIDDLE NAME 

UFC 

DATE INTERVIEW (START) 

PLACE OF INTERVIEW (END) 

OFFENSE CODE 

TIME INTERVIEW (START) 

FINGER PRIM 



(b)L7)cc) - ( b l L b ) - Y  I , 
3 

th DISCLOSURE: Disclosure of your social security number is volunnay. 

I I 
ORGANIZATION IF CONTRACTOR I CONTRACTOR NUMBER 

1 
T I T A N  . ~ N T ~ R Q R  

MILITARY SERVICE SUBUNIT FORTICITY STATE CWNTRY ZlPCODUAPO 
ereR C 4 Y E  

AT A 
SPONSOR FIRST NAME SPONSOR MIDDLE NAME 

(SPON GRADE [SPON M A C  SPONSOR UNIT ADDRESS 
1 I I 

SPONSOR CITY SPON Cl"f WON ZIP CODUAPO SPON PHONE NUMBER 
I I I I 

Of FENSE 
OFF- CODE UFC OFFENSE CODE UFC OFFENSE CODE UFC OFFENSE CODE 

ADMINISTRATIVE 
ETS PCSfDEROS DATE INTERVIEW (START) TIME INTERVIEW (START) 

RT) DATE INTERVIEW (END) ,TIME INTERVIEW (END) PLACE OF INTERVIEW (END) FINGER PRINT PHOTO 

VEHICLE DATA 5 LICENSE#/ MCAL # 
0 
DlSWSnlON 

l o  
I I 

CORPORATION DATA 
CONTRACTOR NUMBER . 1 FU) SERVIPROD # (CORPORATION NAME 

I 
CORP ADDRESS CORP CITY CORP ST CORP CTY CORP ZIP CODEIAPO 

1 
CONTMCT NUMBER 1 I 
NOTES 

HOME OF RECORD: HOME PHONE NUMBER; 

CID FORM 44-R EDITION OF 1 AUG 87 WILL BE USED U N m  EXHAUSTED 
1 DEC 87 

. . EdJ d 



F-- Official Use Only I Law Enforcement Se- 'itlve 0'127-04-ClD259-80193 
' INPESTIGATIYE WORiWHEET kp 

DATA REQURED BY THE PRNACY ACT 
AUTHORITY: Title 10. United States Code, Section 3012(g). ROUTME USES: Your social security number and orha oersonal 

information are usid as an additiaa~aiternative means of 
ideotificrition to facilitate filing and retrieval. I 

i 1 
CORPORATION DATA 

CONTRACTORNUMBER IFED SERVPROD # I CORPORATION NAME 

I I 

SPONSOR CITY 

STATE ADDRESS 

I DEC 87 

CITY 

FAMILY MEMBER DATA 

SPON ST 

COUP ADDRESS 

For Ofticial Use Only I Law Enforcement Sensitive 

COUNTRY 

OFFENSE 

LIP CODUAPO 

JUV 
0 

SPON CTY 

OFFENSE CODE 

CONTRACT NUMBER 

COW CITY 

FAMILY REL SPONSOR LAST NAME 

SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER ~ P O N  GRADE ~ P O N  KAC 

SPON ZIP CODVAPO 

UFC 

CORP ST 

SPONSOR UNIT ADDRESS 

SPONSOR FIRST NAME 

SPON PHONE NUMBER 

ADMINISTRATIVE 

SPONSOR MIDDLE NAME 

OFFENSE CODE 

UNIT TELEPHONE # 

PLACE OF INTERVIEW (START) 

CURP CTY CORP ZIP CDOUAPO 

UFC 

ETS 

DATE INTERVIEW (END) 

OFFENSE CODE 

PCSIOEROS 

TIME INTERVIEW (END) a 
DISPOSITION 

lo  
VEHICLE DATA LICENSE # I  DECAL# 

UFC 

DATE INTERVIEW (START) 

PLACE OF INTERVIEW (END) 

OFFENSE CODE 

TIME INTERVIEW (START) 

FINGER PRINT PHOTO 



F-- Official Use Only C Law Enforcement Ser'itive 0127-04-ClD259-80193 
0 - 

DATA REQUlRED BY THE PRWACY ACT 
AUTHORITY: Title 10. United States Code, Section 3012(g). ROUTME USES: Your social security number and other pemonal 

mfonnation are used as an additionaValtemative means of 
identification to facilitate tiling and rern'eval. 

PRINCIPAL PURPOSE: To provide commanders and law cnforcemcnt officials with DISCLOSURE: Disclosure of your swial security number is voluntary. 
means by which infurmation may be accurately identffied 

REC CODE ACTION CODE DATE SUBMITTED SEQ NUMBER YEAR UNIT ROI NUMBER REL TO CASE CONTROL 
389 

INDIVIDUAL DATA 

3 FAMILY REL SPONSOR LAST NAME SPONSOR FIRST NAME SPONSOR MIDDLE NAME 

X I A L  SECURITY NUMBER SPON GRADE SPON MCAC SPONSOR UNIT ADDRESS 

iPONSOR CITY SPON ST SPON CTY SPON ZIP CODElAPO SPON PHONE NUMBER 

OFFENSE 
FFENSE CODE UFC OFFENSE CODE UFC OFFENSE CODE UFC OFFENSE CODE 

ADMlPJf STRATiVE 
NIT f ELEPHONE # ET$ PCSmEROS DATE INTERVIEW (START) TIME INTERVIEW (&T) 

LACE OF INTERVIEW ( S T M )  DATE INTERVIEW (END) TIME INTERVIEW (END) PLACE OF INTERVIEW (END] FINGER PRINT 

EHlCtE DATA LICENSE # [DECAL # 
0 
DISPOSITION 

I I 
CORPORATION DATA 

ONTRACTOR NUMBER (FED SERVIPROD #  CORPORATION NAME 
I 

ORP ADDRESS CORP CITY CORP ST CORP CM CORP n~ COM~APO 

ONTRACT NUMBER 

OTES 

For OfFiclal.~se Only 1 Law knforcement Sensitive 



ALL 
C b ) l ~ ) C c )  -7, Cb)lb)*Y 

& ) L ' I ) W - Z ,  ~ b ) L b ) - L  Fo' 'fficial Use Only I Law Enforcement Sene"ive 01 27-04-ClD259-80193 
INVESTIGA TIVE WORKSHEET "# 

DATA REQUIRED BY THE PRIVACY ACT 
AUTHORn'Y: Titre 10. United Slates Code, Section 3012(g). ROUTINE USES: Your social security number and other personal 

infortnation are used a rn additiona~diernative means I 
identification to facilitate tiling and hevat. 

I ORGANIZATQJ IF CONTRACTOR1 CONTRACTOR NUMBER 
A CO, 202m MI EN, 513 MI BDE (ABU GHRUYEB, IRAQ} 
MILITARY SERVICE SUBUNIT FORTICIIY STATE COUNTRY ZIP CODHAP0 
AD FORTGORDON + G A 
ADDRESS CITY STATE CWNTRY ZIP CODUAPO 

30905 

I 1 I I 
FAMILY MEMBER DATA 

JUV , FAMILY REL SPONSOR LAST NAME SPONSOR FIRST NAME 
0 

SPONSOR MIDDLE NAME 

SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER SPON GRADE ISPON MCAC SPONSOR UNIT ADDRESS 
I I I 

SPONSOR CITY SPON ST SPON CTY SPON ZIP CODWAPO SPON PHONE NUMBER 
I 4 I I 

OFFENSE 
OFFENSE CODE UFC OFFENSE CODE UFC OFFENSE CODE UFC OFFENSE CODE 

ADMllMlSTRATlVE 
UNIT TUEPHONE# ~ETS ]PCS/DEROS (DATE INTERVIEW (START) \TIME INTERVIEW (START) 

PLACE OF INTERVIEW (START) DATE INTERVIEW (END) TIME INTERVIEW (END) PMCE OF INTERVIEW (END) FINGER PRIM 

VEHICLE DATA ILICENSE # i DECAL # 
0 
DISPOSITION 

I I 
CORPORATION DATA 

CONTRACTOR NUMBER FED SERVPROD # CORPORATION NAME 
I 1 

CORP ADDRESS CORP CITY CORP ST CORP C N  CORP ZIP COWAPO 

CONTRACT NUMBER 1 I 
NOTES 

CID FORM 44-R EDITION OF 1 AUG 87 WILL BE USEDUNITL EXHAUSTED 
1 DEC 87 

For Official Use Only I Law ~nforcernent Sensitive 



I 
NOTES 

3 

Tide 10. United States Code, S : Your social security numbr and other p m d  
information an used as an additionallalternative rnws of 
identification to faciliulte filing and retrieval. 

I 1 I I 
ALIAS-NICKNAMQS) 38 ALIAS-NICKNAME(S) 39 ALIAS-NICKNAME(S) 

ORGANIZATION IF CONTRACTOR I CONTRACTOR NUMBER 
TITAN Z A J ~ ~ R P R  

MlllTARY SERVICE SUBUNIT 
eTeR CsS T I C  

JUV )FAMILY REL JSPONSOR LAST NAME SPONSOR FIRST NAME 

HOME PHONE NUMBER: 

CID FORM 44-R 
I 

EDITION OF 1 AUG 87 M L L  BE USED U N l n  EXHAUSTED 
1 DEC 87 

.El I 1 
SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER 

SPONSOR CITY 

]SPONSOR MIDDLE NAME 
I 

SPONSOR UNIT ADDRESS 

SPON ZIP CODUAPO 

OFFENSE 

SPON GRADE 

SPON ST SPON PHONE NUMBER 

OFFENSE CODE 

SPON M A C  

SPON CfY 

UFC 

ADMINISTRATIVE 

OFFENSE CODE 

T) 

UFC 

ETS 

DATE INTERVIEW (END) 

OFFENSE CODE 

PCSIDEROS 

TlME INTERVIEW (END) 
0 
DISPOSITION 

I CI 
VEHICLE DATA LICENSE # /  DECAL # 

UFC 

DATE INTERVIEW (START) 

PLACE OF INTERVIEW (END) 

CORPORATION DATA 

OFFENSE CODE 

TIME INTERVIEW (START) 

FINGER PRINT I PHOTO 

CONTRACTOR NUMBER 

CORP ADDRESS 

CONTRACT NUMBER I 

FED SERVIPROD # CORPORATION NAME 

CORP C l N  CORP ST GORP CTY COW ZIP CODE!#O 



eferred to: 
DEPA ENT OF THE NAVY 
CHIEF OF NAVAL OPERATIONS 

MS. DORIS L 
navy foia@hq.navy .mil 



~ b ) l 7 ) C ~ ) -  1, CbMb)- 1 

Sent: Tuesda , August 03, 2004 7:13 AM 
Toi- ( ~ ) ( ~ ) L L ) - I  , L b ) l b ) d '  

CC: )car-  , I ~ b ) C b )  - 1 
Subject: Re: see attached 

D (b)~7)cc)-  I ,  CLNb)') C ~ ) L ~ ) C ~ I  - 5; C ~ L ~ ) ' S  

I received your report pertaining to the interview of ~ s , b u t  
I 
think it was for a different case not the one I requested. About 5 days 
ago 

. 
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I replied to this email and attached the RFA I sent to w i a  CID. L L ~ W  - p~+.)-l 
Command requesting the interview of P I s r p e r t a r n i n g  to WW-5, m w - 5  
possible 
detainee abuse involving a female detainee named- ~ 7 ) " -  YI cbN*)-V 

Cb>ll)Lc> - I, ~b)16) - f  

S A W ~ S  added to the CC line and is now the primary case 
agent 
for this investigation. 

78th MP DET (CID) 
APO AE 09342 C ~ , L ~ ) C L ) -  I ,  cb1~6)- ( 

DNVT: - 1 a I 

Ori inal Messa e ----- From: 9 -NCIS.NAVY.MIL> Cb)~7)cc) - I ,  CL) Lb I I 

Date: Friday, July 30, 2004 9:05 pm 
Subject: see attached 

C,,, ' , ) L C )  - ,, ~ b I i 3  J- ' 
> 
> This was of the lead, but here is the reults of 
> interview i b ) C 7 ) ~ e ) , ~  , ~ b )  t b )  - 5  
> 
> I hope this helps; 



Pending Declassification _* . 

Review L . 



'U 

-I Special Agent to Chage 

Sir, 2 
I would ilk; to schedule a meetlng with you to dlncusa 6-8 investigations buse allegations. I believe I 
mentioned before that my office has  been tasked with conducting investi ainee's making allegations of 
abuse by US Soldiers. These 6-8 case files we have on hand mention was involved In one way or 
another. We discovered their involvement through a review of the detai and has made these priority 
investigations and each week we have to send sitreps to Command discussing our weekly investigative activity. When 
could you and I meet to discuss these matters? I appreciate your time. Thanks again. 

78th MP DET (CID) (FWD) 
~ a g h d d ,  ~raq. . . 
APO AE 09342 



From 
Sent 

To 
Cc 

Bcc 
Subject 

Page 1 of 1 

Thursday, July 29, 2004 6:44 pm 
us.armv.rnll> 

NCIS,NAW.MIL> , ' 

RE: CYO Investigation 0127-04-CID259-80193 

I have forwarded the report& NCISRA GTMO and I have included the 
emails for the SSA and SA workingthe cases 

Approximately three weeks ago, USACIDC r d my Request For 
Assistance to requesting the interview of Ms ho IS Cbki )cc )  - 5 , C U L L  I - 5 
currently working In Guantanamo, C,uba. I 
RFA. 

Thank you for your assistance. 

S A 

78th MP DET (CID) C Q ~ L W L ~ )  - r ,  b l . ) ~ b )  - I 
APO AE 09342 - 

DNVT: 0 
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From us.army.mil> 
Sent Wednesday, July 7,2004 4 

Bcc 
Subject FW: POC at  NCIS I 

NI, any GTMO RFA's. 

3 - 3d MP Group (CID) 

ALCO N : 

Contact with the NCIS POC at  GTMO has been difficult. Regardless, the 
NCIS POC 
is still available and will be available to assist to complete RFA leads at 
GTMO that will not 
be worked by the CITF. 

send RFAs (for the GTMO area) to S S d  NClS Mayport, 

cell- NCIS Mayport is the 
-7 

higher HQ over NCIS GTMO. 

This is if you have an RFA to GTMO, that does not fall into the CITF purvue, 
and need NCIS to work the lead. 

Suggest you go direct, via email, or you can forward RFAs and I will forward 
them as needed. 

Inv. Opns. Sedion 
HQ, 3d MP Group (UD)  
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This confidential e-mail (& attachments) may be privileged & covered IAW the 
Electronic Communkations Prlvacy Act (18 USC 2510-2521). If you are an 
intended recipient, be advlsed dissemination, distribution, or copying is 
strictly prohibited. Please delete the message or reply to the sender If 
you received the message in error. 

r 



L.' w 
-VV2 MNC4 Special Agent to Chage 

I 

From: CW3 MNC-I 22ND MP BNIFSO 
Sent: 10:13 AM 
To: 
Subject: 

Importance: High 

Troublemaker!!! 

u llAJ 

Importance: High Mrm I've forwarded t h i s  email f r o m m e g a r d i n g  the CITF. From the b r u n t  of 
t h e  emall content (below) 
I know Iwm further i n  the dark regarding what CITFts investigative purvue is .  

As an FYI, CW3 a s  coordinated with -and s h e ' l l  do an RFI t o  NCIS t o  get  
t h e  lead done a t  

.- . 

1mp&tance: High 

C I T F  cannot conduct t h i s  l ead  b e c a u s e  the offense does not f a l l  within CITF's 
investigative purview as es tab l i shed  by t h e  Pres ident ' s  Executive Order of 13 Nov 01. The 

having this lead run would be t o  contact  the  NCIS at Guantanamo, 
r i f  you want t o  send a CID agent down to conduct t h e  lead, CITF can 

sportation down and back the interview, and handle  
lodging. I a m  moving out of t h e  OPS w i l l  be taking over on 9 Jul 
04, i n  the interim you can contact CW3 i n  t h e  cc block. 

Subject: FW: (U) RFA t o  CITF 

Class i f ica t ion:  UNCLASSIFIED//FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

~ 6 1 %  
----- Original Message----- 

i 



From : 
Sent ' 
TO : -, a 3  20:y7:53 AM 

Subject: FW: RFA to CITF 

Fowarded is an RFA to t h e  CITF 

CW3 MNC-I 22ND MP BN/FSO 

Can you pls  fwd this to the appropriate folks? 

CW2 MNC-I  S p e c i a l  Agent t o  Chage 

CW4 MNC-I Operations O f f i c e r ;  
MNC-I 22ND MP BN/FSO 
S u b j e c t :  RFA to CITF 

Sir, 

We coordinated with CITF for a RFA t o  i n t e r v i e w  an i n d i v i d u a l  s t a t ' o n e d  a t .  
GTMO, Cuba, who s t a t e d  to forward r e q u e s t  t o  USACIDC (Attn: Ms.  & 
Could you forward this CAT 1 RFA up the c h a i n  for completion? Thanks. 

<<RFA 0127-04-~1d259-80193 CITF.pdf>> <<CITF RFA Ms. -contact 

> 78th MP DET (CID)  (FWD) 
> Baghdad, Iraq 
> APO AE 09342 
> 
c l a s s i f i c a t i o n :  UNCS;ASSIFIED//FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
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V u 

~mrn ' . E l s a  U! V I C E B Z A R A E A C I D " ~  setaf.arrnv.rnil> P 
Sent Tuesday, July 6, 2004 4:53 pm 

TO us.arm~.mil 

Bcc 
Subject your fex number 

Good aiternoon S A W  

My name I am the adrnin support assistant In Vicenza 
CID, Italy. 

Right the moment I am performing the distribution on our case 0072-04-CID617 

with the 2nd Information Report on your RFA (0127-04-CID259-80193). 
I am going to mail you everything within today, but I would like to fax to 
you the report as well. 

Would you be so kind to email me your office fax number? 

Thank you very much. 
vp,:. 7:1,..;. 
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w 

Bcc 
Subject RE: RFA 0072-04-CID617 

No only that it was the Interrogation Center and that it was run by MPs. 
Hey. where exactly are you guys cause we need to send an RFA to interview 
someone at HAP. Are you guys near there??? Peace, Mt - 
Subject: Re: RFA 0072-04-CID617 

That should take care of it, did they state the name of the facility in 
Kirkuk? No sworn statements are needed. Thank you for the work you 
conducted. Those photo's will be helpful! Appreciate it and you can close 
your case. 

ays Hi! Ilr. 
APO AE 09 
mvT;& 
----- 

, f i o m ? r r n  S* l a m  ASS DID" ~ u s . a r r n Y . r n i ~ >  
: Date: Wednes ay, une 30, 2004 8:38 Dm 
'' Subject: RFA 0072-04-CID~ 17 

> Here is the status on your RFA. 
> cb)L7)Lc)  - 5 (b l lb  I +  
> 1. I contacted the unit and ~ ~ Q t h e  subject of this RFA) has 
> PCS'dto Germany. 
> 
> 2. I lnte~lewed the Squad Leader for the mission who provided a sworn 
> statement relating everything was good to go and he was present 
> from the 
> time she was detained till the time she was transferred to Baghdad 

at the 
> airport and saw nothing at all. 
> 
> 3. 1 Interviewed the Platoon Leader who provided a sworn statement 



'4 '/ Page 2 of 2- 
0/27-0+-c3@=r'T get?$ 

stating the same except he had no further contact after she was 
detained In 
Klrkuk, He also had photos he took of all 4 detainees to ensure 
they were 
not harmed and provided them. 

4, I interviewed the Platoon Sergeant who was present during the 
apprehension and saw nothing. 

5. I canvass Interviewed the entlre squad who stated they saw nothing. 

6, I interviewed the Company Commander who stated everything was good 
> to go and oversaw the apprehension and delivery to the Kirkuk 
> detentionfacility and saw nothing. 
> 
> 7. I called the subject of this ~b)',) LL) -Y, & b j  -q > currently TDY In HOHENFELS at until 9 Jul 04. He 
> stated he 
> observed nothing out of the ordinary and observed the apprehension and 
> deihtery of the detainee to Kirkuk. 
> 
r 8. No one knows or can remember an on t the Kirkuk detention center 
r except for a Warrant Officer Mllitary ( b ) ~ 7 )  CLJ - I ,  CbILb? - I 
> Intelligence, 10th 
> ~ o u n h n .  
> 
r 9. No one knows who they were delivered to at BIAP exceptthat 
> they may 
> be military In civilian clothes. 
> 
> 10. Do you need anything else from us? Do you need a sworn statement 
> from the Commander or is that good to go. Let me know cause I 
> have to. kick 
> this thing out asap if I do. Let me know or call me at DSN- cb)c71cc1- ', tb l t  bj- 1 
> (-b)&7) L C ) -  I ,  L L ) b ) - /  > 

> have to. kick 
> this thing out asap if I do. Let me know or call me at DSN- cb)c71cc1- ', tb l t  bj- 1 
> peace,Mrm (-b)&7) L C ) -  I ,  L L ) b ) - /  
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Sent Wednesday, June 30,2004 12:45 pm 
To ~ - t a r r n ~ . r n l l  ( - ~ P L ~ ) L L ) -  I ,  C b ~ l b )  - 1 
cc 

Bcc 
Subject Re: CID Investigation % 

I an currently in Guantanamo, Cuba. 

This is my address JTF-GTMD/LOCKHEED MARTIN. 

I WILL NOT TALK OVER THE PHONE. B 

i 
Do you Yahoo!? 
Yahoo1 J-ad- You care about security. So do we. 

i 
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lnbox Sent Trash ! Folders Drafts Addresses Options i 

.Mr. SA 22ND ASG CIDn 

Bcc 
Subject RE: RE: Cat 1 RFA 

We got it. Our case number is T e l l  said hello. 
t wfll get on this much0 pronto. Peace, M 

us.arrny.mil 

Mr. SA 22ND ASG CID 
Subject: Re: RE: Cat 1 RFA 

cc File: RFA 0127-04-CID259-80193 Vicenza.pdf >> Thanks, Please 
acknowledge wlth case number. 

S A 
22nd MP BN (CID) 
78th MP DET (CID) 
APO AE 09342 
DM: 0 

Mr. SA 22ND ASG CID" ~ u s . a r m y . r n l l >  
2004 11:06 am 

Subject: RE: Cat 1 RFA 

> Dear Baghdad Agent : S-LS TDY and will return today after lunch so he has 
> probably-not 
> received anything. Send it to me at this address and I can hop to ' 

> it right 
> away. Hope all is well. Peace end stay safe, ~rm 
> 

.arrny.mil 
mil] 
9: 17 AM 



k c  . 
Subject Re: CAT 1 RFA 

s/ll (L,L7,.', - I ,  tht(o)-l 
r, ~b lL&)  - r 

I am forwarding this RFA to S In our OPS cell who caordlnates all RFAs for CTTF. He will 
be contacting you soon. a- 

c b > t 7 ) ~ v -  1, (bI(b1 -) 

Unit Chief, Iraq Unit 
Counter-Terrorism and War Crimes Investigations 
DoD Criminal Investigation Task Force 
6010 6th St, Fort Belvoir, VA 22060 

D S N  655) C@L~)LL) -  5 CbXbj - I 

C 6 ) ( 7 ) ~ c ) -  I ,  CbJ/6)..) 

1 RFA pertaining to possible detainee abuse. 
ha worked for a company called CACI is now relocated 

is working for a unidentified company. I believe 
> she Is an Interpreter or an interragator. Coordination was made 
> with CACI here in Iraq who provided her current location. She 
> told the CACI representative she would provide any information 
> that would help this Investigatlon. Can you provide this RFA to 
> agents down in GITMO. 
> 
> Thank you, 



Subject CAT 1 RFA - b ) U ) c c , -  ,, u = l ( b )  - 1  

How's it goin? I was also deployed but I can't complain, duty at CITF 
Belvoir isn't bad. Regardlng your RFA, CZTF agents are not authorized to 
conduct any Interviews 

I b ) [ 7 1 ~ ' 1 -  / / C41C b) - ) 

C ~ I C ; ~ ) W -  ,, c b ) l ~ , ) -  / 
Special Agent 
DoD Criminal Investigation Task Force 
Fort Belvolr VA 22060 



.,- 

N MNC-I Special Advisor C2X 

W2 MNC-I Special Agent to Chage 
Deputy Country Commander 

1 will- pass this message on to fh 
the acting Country Manager, M ha is filling in for Mr 
R & R). They will pass this requ 

Regards, I 

Baghd 
DSN ; 
DNVT: 

I am trying to locate a who worked at Abu 
Ghtaib prison. We re 
location on HAP and 
Abu Ghraib when the 
any recollection she rn 

st a significant witness. Any help you can provide in the location of Ms. 
ouid be appreciated. 

78th MP DET (CID) ( N V D ~  7 - . .  
Baghdad, Iraq 
APO AE 09342 / 


